
3662 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/30/09 
MINUTES 

 
 

REGULAR MEETING 
 
Stephanie Rawlings-Blake, President 
Sheila Dixon, Mayor  
Joan M. Pratt, Comptroller and Secretary 
George A. Nilson, City Solicitor 
David E. Scott, Director of Public Works 
Donald Huskey, Deputy City Solicitor 
Ben Meli, Deputy Director of Public Works 
Bernice H. Taylor, Deputy Comptroller and Clerk 
 

The meeting was called to order by the President. 



3663 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/30/09 
MINUTES 

 
 

BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS 
 
 1. Prequalification of Contractors
 

In accordance with the Rules for Qualification of 
Contractors, as amended by the Board on October 30, 1991, the 
following contractors are recommended: 

 
 ACM Services, Inc.     $    8,000,000.00 
 Advanced Tank Services, Co.   $    1,500,000.00 
 Clark Construction Group, LLC   $2,173,152,000.00 
 Diversified Environmental, Inc.  $    8,000,000.00 
 Fountain Craft Manufacturing Co.  $    1,150,000.00 
 Meadville Land Service, Inc.   $   21,582,000.00 

Midlantic Marking, Inc.    $    7,476,000.00 
North Point Builders, Inc.   $    8,000,000.00 
Paniagua’s Enterprises, Inc.   $    5,676,000.00 
Poole & Kent Corporation    $6,832,450,000.00 
Sunryse Construction Services, Inc. $    8,000,000.00 
Total Environmental Concepts, Inc.  $    8,000,000.00 

 
 
 2. Prequalification of Architects and Engineers 
 

In accordance with the Resolution Relating to Architectural 
and Engineering Services, as amended by the Board on June 29, 
1994, the Office of Boards and Commissions recommends the 
approval of the prequalification for the following firms: 

 
 AIA Engineering, Ltd.    Engineer 
 ECS Mid-Atlantic, LLC    Engineer 
 Floura Teeter Landscape 
  Architects, Inc.     Engineer 
 Leach Wallace Associates, Inc.  Engineer 
 Sanders Designs, P.A.    Architect 



3664 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/30/09 
MINUTES 

 
 

Department of General Services – Minor Privilege Permit Applications
 
The Board is requested to approve the following applications for 
a Minor Privilege Permit.  The applications are in order as the 
Minor Privilege Regulations of the Board and the Building 
Regulations of Baltimore City. 
 
 LOCATION    APPLICANT   PRIVILEGE/SIZE 
 
 1. 300 N. Charles St.  Gala, LLC   Double face 
          banner sign 
          6’ x 3’ 
 
 Annual Charge:  $140.60 
 
 2. 723 S. Broadway  Riverfront, LLC One bracket 
          sign 43” x 22”, 
          one flat sign 
          6’ x 1’ 
 
 Annual Charge:  $ 87.90 
 
 3. 21 S. Broadway   Heber I. Portillo One flat sign 
          6’10” x 3’9”, 
          one barber  
          pole 
 Annual Charge:  $ 87.90 
 
 4. 4709 Harford Rd.  The Neighborhoods Community 
      of Greater   identification 
      Lauraville, Inc. sign 
 

The sign will be placed in the median at the intersection 
between Woodbourne Ave. and Perring Pkwy. The association 
is a non-profit and it has been the City’s practice not to 
charge for these signs. 

 
 Annual Charge:  Waived  



3665 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/30/09 
MINUTES 

 
 

Department of General Services – cont’d 
 
 LOCATION   APPLICANT   PRIVILEGE/SIZE 
 
 5. 404 W. Saratoga Robert Peters  Retain awning w/ 
  Street       signage 12’ x 3’, 
         two spot reflectors 
         four fluorescent  
         tubes 
 
 Annual Charge:  $1,247.80 
 
 6. 420 S. Chester  Roman Catholic  Two 5” conduit @ 
  Street   Archbishop of  50’ 
     Baltimore 
 
 Annual Charge:  $  350.00 
 
 7. 4530½ Harford Rd. Luis F. Cabrera Retain flat sign 
         16’ x 2’ 
 
 Annual Charge:  $  119.51 
 
 8. 762 Washington  Brownback   Bracket sign 
  Boulevard   Properties, LLC 6.25 square feet 
  
 Annual Charge:  $   52.70 
 
Since no protests were received, there are no objections to 
approval. 
 
 
 There being no objections, the Board, UPON MOTION duly made  
 
and seconded, approved the minor privilege permits. 
 



3666 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/30/09 
MINUTES 

 
 

CITY COUNCIL BILLS:
 
09-0334 - An Ordinance concerning Repeal of Franchise – Private  
  Bridgeway Above and Across the Bed of Hunter Street    
  for the purpose of repealing Ordinance 05-31, approved  
  May 16, 2005, which granted permission to Printers’     
  Square Apartments Limited Partnership, to use and       
  maintain a private enclosed bridgeway above and across  
  the Hunter Street right-of-way; and providing for a     
  special effective date. 
 
ALL REPORTS RECEIVED WERE FAVORABLE. THE DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SUPPORTS THE ADOPTION OF BILL NO. 09-0334 
AND DEFERS TO THE REPORT OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION FOR FURTHER 
COMMENT. 
 
09-0335 - An Ordinance concerning Repeal of Franchise – Private 

Bridgeway Above and Across the Bed of Hunter Street for 
the purpose of repealing Ordinance No. 05-32, approved  
May 16, 2005, which granted permission to Printers’ 
Square Apartments Limited Partnership, to use and 
maintain a private enclosed 2-story bridgeway above and 
across the Hunter Street right-of-way; and providing for 
a special effective date.  

 
ALL REPORTS RECEIVED WERE FAVORABLE. THE DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SUPPORTS THE ADOPTION OF BILL NO. 09-0335 
AND DEFERS TO THE REPORT OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION FOR FURTHER 
COMMENT. 
 
 
 UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board approved City  
 
Council Bills Nos. 09-0334 and 09-0335 and directed that the  
 
bills be returned to the City Council with the recommendation  
 
that they also be approved and passed by that Honorable Body.  
 
The President ABSTAINED. 
 



3667 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/30/09 
MINUTES 

 
 

OPTIONS/CONDEMNATION/QUICK-TAKES:
 
 Owner(s) Property Interest Amount 
 
Dept. of Housing and Community Development – Option  
 
1. Robert S. Smith 1001 N. Chester St. F/S $215,250.00 

 
Funds are available in State funds, account no. 9910-906416-
9588-900000-704040, EBDI Project Phase II. 

 
In the event that the option agreement fails and settlement 
cannot be achieved, the Department requests the Board’s approval 
to purchase the interest in the above property by condemnation 
and quick-take proceedings for an amount equal to or lesser than 
the option amount. 
 
Dept. of Housing and Community Development – Quick-takes 
 
2. Home Sweet Home, 2022 Ashland Ave. F/S $15,300.00 

 LLC 
 

Funds are available in State funds, account no. 9910-906416-
9588-900000-704040, EBDI Project Phase II. 

 
3. Shawn Garrison and 932 N. Chester St. F/S $28,000.00 

 Varum Kumar Chawla 
 

Funds are available in State funds, account no. 9910-906416-
9588-900000-704040, EBDI Project Phase II. 

 
FILE NO. 56017 
 
 UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board approved the  
 
options, condemnation and quick-takes. 
 



3668 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/30/09 
MINUTES 

 
 

TRANSFERS OF FUNDS
 

* * * * * * 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, 
 

the Board approved  
 

the Transfers of Funds 
 

listed on the following pages: 
 

3669 - 3671 
 

SUBJECT to receipt of favorable reports 
 

from the Planning Commission, 
 

the Director of Finance having 
 

reported favorably thereon, 
 

as required by the provisions of the  
 

City Charter. 
 

Item no. 1 was WITHDRAWN. 
 



3669 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/30/09 
MINUTES 

 
 

TRANSFER OF FUNDS 
 
 AMOUNT   FROM ACCOUNT/S  TO ACCOUNT/S 
 
Department of Housing and Community Development 
 

WITHDRAWN 
1. $280,000.00  9910-906979-9587- 9910-904418-9588- 
 28th Comm.   655700-600000  900000-706063 
 Dev. Bonds  East Baltimore  EBDI Demolition 
      
 

This transfer will provide funds to East Baltimore 
Development Incorporated for boarding and cleaning vacant 
properties in the EBDI development area. 

 
Department of Recreation and Parks 
 
2. $ 30,000.00  9938-904793-9475 9938-904793-9474 
 Rec. & Parks  Reserve - City   Active - City Park 
 25th Series  Parks Maintenance Maintenance 
 

This transfer will provide funds to cover the costs 
associated with the Mount Clare Security Upgrades Project. 

 
3. $ 65,000.00  9938-904793-9475 9938-904793-9474 
 Rec. & Parks  Reserve - City  Active - City Park 
 25th Series  Park Maintenance Maintenance 
 

This transfer will provide funds to cover the costs 
associated with the upgrade of the water distribution 
system at Cylburn Arboretum under Purchase Order P505158. 

  
4. $110,000.00  9938-908779-9475 9938-908779-9474 

Gen. Fund Reserve - Druid  Active - Druid Hill 
Hill Park Pool  Park Pool & 

     & Bathhouse  Bathhouse 
     Renovation  Renovation 
 

This transfer will provide funds to cover the costs 
associated with design services under On-Call Contract No. 
1066, Task #15 to Hord Coplan Macht, Inc. 



3670 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/30/09 
MINUTES 

 
 

TRANSFER OF FUNDS 
 
 AMOUNT   FROM ACCOUNT/S  TO ACCOUNT/S 
 
Department of Recreation and Parks – cont’d 
 
5. $ 35,000.00  9938-903795-9475 9938-903795-9474 

State   Reserve - Community Active - Community  
     Parks and Play- Parks and Play- 

   grounds FY’10  grounds FY’10 
 

This transfer will provide funds to cover the costs 
associated with design services under On-Call Contract No. 
1066, Task #16 to Hord Coplan Macht, Inc. 

 
6. $ 30,000.00  9938-907740-9475 9938-907740-9474 
 MVR    Reserve – Jones  Active – Jones 
     Falls Greenway  Falls Greenway 
     Phase V   Phase V 
 

This transfer will provide funds to cover the costs 
associated with design services under On-Call Contract No. 
1064, Task #21 to Greenman-Pedersen, Inc. 

 
7. $110,000.00  9938-906757-9475 9938-901751-9474 
 MVR    Reserve – Herring Active – Herring 
     Run Greenway    Run Greenway 
     Phase I   Phase I 
 

This transfer will provide funds to cover the costs 
associated with design service under On-Call Contract No. 
1064, Task #22 to Greenman-Pedersen, Inc. and reconcile the 
account’s deficit.       



3671 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/30/09 
MINUTES 

 
 

TRANSFER OF FUNDS 
 
 AMOUNT   FROM ACCOUNT/S  TO ACCOUNT/S 
 
Department of Transportation 
 
8. $ 58,840.36  9950-902363-9509 9950-901363-9508-3 
 MVR    Const. Res. -  Design & Studies 
     Sinclair Lane  Rehab. of Sinclair 
     over CSX   Lane Bridge over 
         CSXT RR 
 

This transfer will cover the costs associated with the 
assignment of Task #6 on Project 1003 to DMJM Harris for 
the additional engineering towards the design of the 
project. 



3672 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/30/09 
MINUTES 

 
 

Health Department – Grant Agreements and Agreements and  
                    Declarations of Covenants and Restrictions  
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of the 
various agreements for the Lead Abatement Action Program. 
 
1. HOLABIRD INVESTMENTS, LLC    $7,750.00 
 

The property is located at 828 Woodward Street.  
 
2. HOLABIRD INVESTMENTS, LLC    $7,820.00 
 

The property is located at 1274 Washington Boulevard. 
 
Account: 4000-428008-3050-282900-603026 
 
The City has received grant funds from the Department of Housing 
and Urban Development for certain lead hazard reduction 
activities, as outlined in the regulations for the Federal Lead 
Hazard Reduction Program.  
 
Holabird Investments, LLC has applied to the City for a grant to 
undertake the lead hazard reduction work on the above listed 
properties. The grantee’s contribution of 20% of the total 
project cost will be deposited into a non-interest bearing 
account of the City, and disbursed by the City to the Certified 
Contractor or other parties due payment, in accordance with the 
construction contract and the agreement.     
 
Holabird Investments, LLC or its certified contractor will 
perform the services and provide materials for the project on 
the properties and agrees that the project will be subject to 
occupancy and rental covenants and restrictions in the form 
required by the City for a three year period from the time the 
lead hazard reduction work is completed.  
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 
 
 UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board approved and  
 
authorized execution of the grant agreements with the Holabird  
 
Investments, LLC for the Lead Abatement Action Program. 
 



3673 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/30/09 
MINUTES 

 
 

Health Department – Employee Expense Report Reimbursement  
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize a reimbursement 
of employee expenditures to Madeleine Shea.  
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
Month  Amount  
 
April 2009 $14.85 – 1001-000000-3050-279700-603002 
May 2009   19.25 – 1001-000000-3050-279700-603002 
May 2009   34.60 – 1001-000000-3050-279700-603003 
 Total $68.70  
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
Ms. Shea’s Employee Expense Statements were submitted on time 
but were misplaced during the in-house routing process. 
 
An employee expense statement must be received by the Bureau of 
Accounting and Payroll Services within 40 workdays from the last 
calendar day of the month in which the expenses were incurred.  
Expenses submitted after that time will not be reimbursed 
without written approval of the Board (AM-240-11).  The 
Department is requesting approval to reimburse the employee. 
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 
 
AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTIONS. 

 
 UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board approved and  
 
authorized a reimbursement of employee expenditures to Madeleine  
 
Shea. 

 



3674 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/30/09 
MINUTES 

 
 

Health Department – Agreements  
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of the 
various agreements. 
 
SENIOR COMMUNITY SERVICE EMPLOYMENT PROGRAM 
 
1. GOODWILL INDUSTRIES OF THE CHESAPEAKE  $0.00 
      INC./GOODWILL – NORTH 
 

The period of the agreement is July 1, 2009 through June 
30, 2010. 

 
2. PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE REDEVELOPMENT   $0.00 
  COLLABORATIVE, INC. 
 

The period of the agreement is September 1, 2009 through 
June 30, 2010. 

 
The above-listed organizations will serve as host agencies for 
the Senior Community Service Employment Program. This program 
provides part-time work experience or volunteer service 
opportunities for persons, aged 55 years or older, with no upper 
age limitation. The placement of Senior Citizen Aides in non-
profit or governmental agencies will allow those agencies to 
provide services that would otherwise not be available because 
of the lack of funds.   
 
The agreements are late because they were just finalized. 
 
 
 UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board approved and  
 
authorized execution of the various agreements for the Senior  
 
Community Service Employment Program. 



3675 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/30/09 
MINUTES 

 
 

Health Department – Agreements 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of the 
various agreements. The period of the agreement is July 1, 2009 
through June 30, 2010. 
 
1. BALTIMORE HEALTH CARE ACCESS, INC.  $ 50,000.00 
 
 Account: 4000-422810-3080-294200-603051 
 

The organization will partner with Baltimore Medical System 
to provide a medical home for uninsured pregnant women 
within their communities where they can access proper and 
timely care.  This will reduce the dependence on hospital 
emergency rooms for non-emergency services.  The Salud 
Desde el Principio/Health from the Start Program will 
include a clearly defined set of services and provide 
culturally sensitive interpreters who will attend the 
necessary appointments with the pregnant women. 

 
2. SISTERS TOGETHER AND REACHING, INC. $ 50,000.00 
  (STAR) 
 
 Account: 4000-422010-3030-273142-603051 
 

The organization will increase HIV testing opportunities by 
providing linkages to care and increase the use of clinical 
and preventive services to 1,000 high risk clients who are 
unaware of their HIV status.  STAR will provide staffing, 
social marketing and purchase materials for HIV Oraquick 
confidential counseling and testing through the NIA III 
mobile unit during traditional and non-traditional hours. 
 

The agreements are late because of delays in the budget process 
and the development of the scope of work. 



3676 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/30/09 
MINUTES 

 
 

Health Dept. – cont’d 
 
3. CHASE BREXTON HEALTH SERVICES, INC.  $ 49,348.00 
 
 Account: 4000-424510-3040-278119-603051  
 

The organization will provide substance abuse treatment to 
patients living with HIV/AIDS related illnesses to access 
and maximize treatment and improve their physical and 
emotional health, support the patient, and assist with 
behavioral changes so that substance use can be reduced and 
eliminated. 

 
4. CHASE BREXTON HEALTH SERVICES, INC.  $ 64,326.00 
 
 Account: 4000-424510-3040-278118-603051 
 

 
The organization will provide ongoing medical case 
management services to HIV+ individuals seeking medical 
care. It will provide initial intakes, care planning, 
ongoing monitoring and follow-up with all HIV positive 
clients, identify real and perceived barriers to health 
care, and develop plans to address and overcome these 
concerns. 

 
5. CHASE BREXTON HEALTH     $ 40,000.00 
  SERVICES, INC. 
 

Account:  4000-424510-3040-278127-603051 
 

The organization will provide dental health care to HIV 
positive residents of Baltimore City for uninsured and 
underinsured HIV positive individuals, to whom access to 
and availability of quality services is limited. The period 
of the agreement is July 1, 2009 through June 30, 2010. 



3677 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/30/09 
MINUTES 

 
 

Health Dept. – cont’d 
 
The agreements are late because the State AIDS Administration 
programmatically manages Ryan White Part B services. The 
Department is responsible for processing contracts after receipt 
of an approved budget and scope of services and making payments 
to providers after the State selects the providers through the 
Request for Proposal process. 
 
6. THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE    $ 30,000.00 
  UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS FOR THE 
  CHICAGO PROJECT FOR VIOLENCE PREVENTION 
 

Account:  6000-626009-3160-520900-603018 
 

Safe Streets Baltimore is a replication site for CeaseFire 
Chicago, which is managed by the Chicago Project for 
Violence Prevention (CPVP) of the University of Illinois. 

 
The CPVP will provide technical assistance services for the 
Department’s Safe Street Program, provide street outreach 
and violence interruption skills training, and ongoing 
violence prevention program support. The CPVP will also 
assist the Department in its efforts to implement Safe 
Streets to reduce and prevent shootings and killings in 
five target areas in Baltimore City. The period of the 
agreement is July 1, 2009 through June 30, 2010. 

 
This agreement is late because budget revisions delayed 
processing. 



3678 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/30/09 
MINUTES 

 
 

Health Department – cont’d 
 
7. UNIVERSITY OF MARYLAND,     $141,125.00 
  BALTIMORE (UMB) 
 

Account:  4000-452608-2010-210701-603051 $ 35,000.00 
  4000-423110-3150-307900-603051 $106,125.00 

 
The UMB will complete the partially drafted Citywide 
pandemic flu response plan, convene meetings with City 
agencies as needed to update/revise City agency pandemic 
flu plans, and write brief protocol for the City’s Health 
Department Incident Command on setting up an alternative 
Health Operation Center in an emergency. The UMB will 
continue to assist with Continuity of Operations Planning. 
The UMB will also plan maintenance and promotion of the 
planning initiative through the City’s Health employee 
orientations and other avenues, assist in 
development/drafting of City medical surge plan, attend 
emergency preparedness meetings at the request of the 
Office of Public Health Preparedness and Response (OPHPR) 
Director, and participate in emergency preparedness and 
response training at the request of the OPHPR Director. 

 
This agreement is late because it was recently returned to 
the Department from the provider. 

 
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER. 
 
8. THE JOHN HOPKINS UNIVERSITY (JHU)   $ 22,371.00 
 

Account: 4000-422609-3030-273000-603051 
 
The JHU will partner with the Department for the Sexually 
Transmitted Disease (STD) Surveillance Network.  The 
principal investigator will represent the project on all 
conference calls with the other project sites as they 
occur.  Attend STD surveillance network meeting, supervise  



3679 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/30/09 
MINUTES 

 
 

Health Dept. – cont’d 
 
the activities of the STD Surveillance network 
epidemiologist and ensure that all data and reports are 
provided to the Centers for Disease Control (CDC) in 
accordance with the CDC specified deadlines.    The period 
of the agreement is September 30, 2008 through September 
29, 2009. 
 
The agreement is late because the grant was recently 
received. 
 

9. VINCENT T. COVELLO, PH. D.     $ 4,590.20 
 
 Account: 4000-423109-3150-307900-603020 
 

Dr. Covello, PH. D. will conduct a one-day Health Risk and 
Crisis Communication Training that includes anthrax or 
pandemic flu examples for group discussion. The training 
will address the science of risk communication, risk 
perception, trust determination, critical criteria for 
effective risk communication, and message mapping in the 
context of public health. The period of the agreement is 
for one day beginning and ending on July 9, 2009. 
 
The item is being presented at this time because revisions 
to the budget delayed processing. 
 

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 
 
AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION. 
 
 
 
 UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board approved and  
 
authorized execution of the foregoing agreements. 



3680 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/30/09 
MINUTES 

 
 

Health Department – Grant Awards 
 
The Board is requested to approve acceptance of the grant 
awards. 
 
 1. MARYLAND STATE, DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION  $   459,272.00 
 
 Account:  5000-585810-5750-668800-405001 
 
 These grant funds are provided under Part C, American 
 Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009. 
 

The grant funds will be used to support the Department’s 
early intervention services through the Baltimore Infants 
and Toddlers Program, in accordance with the State of 
Maryland Infants and Toddlers Program/Preschool services 
for federal funds from Part C. The period of the agreement 
is July 1, 2009 through September 30, 2010. 

 
 
 
2. MARYLAND STATE, DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION  $ 2,105,437.00 

 Account:  4000-427110-3080-294300-400000 
 
   IDEA Part C     $   761,234.00 
   IDEA Part B     $   130,759.00 
   Part B (619)     $     9,000.00 
   State General Funds    $ 1,204,444.00 
 

These grant funds are provided for the Fiscal Year 2010 
Consolidated Local Implementation for Part C, Part B, and 
Part B (619), of the Individuals with Disabilities 
Education Action (IDEA) and State General Funds. 

 
The grant funds will be used to support the Department’s 
early intervention services through the Baltimore Infants 
and Toddlers Program, in accordance with the State of 
Maryland Infants and Toddlers Program/Preschool services 
for federal funds from Part C, Part B, and Part B (619), of 
the IDEA and State General Funds. The period of the 
agreement is July 31, 2009 through September 30, 2010. 



3681 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/30/09 
MINUTES 

 
 

Health Department – cont’d 
 
The grant awards are late because the Department recently 
received the notification of the grants from the grantor. 
 
MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION: 
 
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER. 
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 
 
AUDITS REVIEWED THE SUBMITTED DOCUMENTATION AND FOUND THAT IT 
CONFIRMED THE GRANT AWARDS. 
 
 
 UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board approved the  
 
acceptance of the foregoing grant awards. 
 



3682 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/30/09 
MINUTES 

 
 

Health Department – Agreement 
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of an 
agreement with Chateau Foghorn Limited Partnership. The period 
of the agreement is August 1, 2009 through March 31, 2010. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$ 0.00 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
Chateau Foghorn Limited Partnership’s Ruscombe Garden Apartments 
will serve as a volunteer station for the RSVP.  
 
The RSVP has been funded since 1982 by the Corporation of 
National and Community Services (CNCS), an agency of the 
executive branch of the federal government.  
 
The Department is awarded funds to pay administrative staff to 
arrange volunteer work with other non-profit, private agencies 
and organizations where services are performed by persons 55 
years of age and over. The period of the agreement is April 1, 
2009 through March 31, 2010. 
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 
 
 
 UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board approved and  
 
authorized execution of the agreement with the Chateau Foghorn  
 
Limited Partnership. The President ABSTAINED. 



3683 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/30/09 
MINUTES 

 
 

Department of Housing and – Land Disposition and Acquisition  
  Community Development   Agreement  
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a 
land disposition and acquisition agreement with Ray Kunjal to 
exchange 1928 Perlman Place for 3703 W. Belvedere Avenue. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
The City agrees to pay for all settlement costs, not to exceed 
$1,200.00 total. 
 
9910-908087-9588-900000-704044 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
OWNER PROPERTY Block / Lot 
Ray Kunjal 1928 Perlman Place 4171 117 
 
In exchange for:  
 
OWNER PROPERTY Block / Lot 
M&CC 3703 W. Belvedere Ave. 4575 019 

 
Mr. Kunjal received notice of the City’s intent to demolish his 
property at 1928 Perlman Place, which is part of the demolition 
of the entire block of 1900 Perlman Place.  Because he was in 
the process of rehabbing the property, an exchange was proposed 
for the 1928 Perlman Place property with a comparable City owned 
property that is located in an area better suited for 
rehabilitation. Mr. Kunjal will deliver good and marketable 
title. 
 
The City will convey 3703 W. Belvedere Avenue, which will 
contribute to the revitalization of the Park Heights community. 
As a condition of the exchange, Mr. Kunjal has agreed to 
rehabilitate the property at 3703 W. Belvedere Avenue within 18 
months of the date of transfer. 



3684 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/30/09 
MINUTES 

 
 

DHCD - cont’d 
 
The determination of comparability is based on an appraisal 
conducted for both 1928 Perlman Place and 3703 W. Belvedere 
Avenue, which determined that the properties are valued at 
$7,400.00 and $8,100.00, respectively. 
 
The City will receive clear and marketable title to the property 
located at 1928 Perlman Place, in exchange for the comparable 
City property at 3703 W. Belvedere Avenue.   
 
This exchange will allow the City to expeditiously demolish the 
severely blighted block of 1900 Perlman Place.  The property 
exchange is less costly than acquiring the properties through 
tax sale foreclosure or eminent domain.  This action will 
further the City’s effort to eliminate blight and protect the 
health and safety of its citizens.   
 
STATEMENT OF PURPOSE AND RATIONALE FOR TRANSFER OF PROPERTY BY 
MEANS OF COMPARABLE EXCHANGE: 

The rationale behind the exchange of properties was to ensure 
the severity of blight on the 1900 block of Perlman Place could 
be successfully eliminated, while simultaneously ensuring that a 
willing and able developer could contribute to the 
revitalization of Baltimore City in an area better suited and 
poised for rehabilitation. 

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION: 
 
N/A 
 
FILE NO. 57083 
 
 
 UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board approved and  
 
authorized execution of the land disposition and acquisition  
 
agreement with Ray Kunjal to exchange 1928 Perlman Place for  
 
3703 W. Belvedere Avenue. 
 
 
 



3685 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/30/09 
MINUTES 

 
 

Department of Housing and – Land Disposition and Acquisition  
  Community Development   Agreement  
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a 
land disposition and acquisition agreement with Tadesse & 
Associates, Inc. to exchange 1217 Bayard Street for 141 S. 
Poppleton Street. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
The City has agreed to pay for title work and associated 
settlement costs on the properties the City is receiving, not to 
exceed $600.00. 
 
9910-908087-9588-900000-704044 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
OWNER PROPERTY Block / Lot 

Tadesse & Associates, 1217 Bayard St. 0778 012 
Inc. 
 
In exchange for:  
 
OWNER PROPERTY Block / Lot 
 
M&CC 141 S. Poppleton St. 0253 018 

 

The property at 1217 Bayard Street was sold to Tadesse & 
Associates, Inc. on April 3, 2007 for $10,935.30 for 
redevelopment.  Unfortunately, the redevelopment of the lot was 
halted because of community protests that the lot has been used 
as a community horseshoe pit for a number of years.  Because the 
organization intended to redevelop this property, an exchange  



3686 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/30/09 
MINUTES 

 
 

DHCD - cont’d 
 
was proposed for the 1217 Bayard Street property with a 
comparable City-owned property that is located in an area better 
suited for redevelopment.  Tadesse & Associates, Inc. will 
deliver good and marketable title to 1217 Bayard Street. 

The City will convey 141 S. Poppleton Street, which will 
contribute to the revitalization of the Hollins Market 
community.  As a condition of the exchange, Tadesse & 
Associates, Inc. has agreed to rehabilitate the property at 141 
S. Poppleton Street within 18 months of the date of transfer. 

 
The City will receive clear and marketable title to the property 
located at 1217 Bayard Street, in exchange for the comparable 
City properties at 141 S. Poppleton Street.  

The property exchange is less costly than acquiring the 
properties through tax sale foreclosure or eminent domain.  This 
action will further the City’s effort to eliminate blight and 
protect the health and safety of its citizens. 

 

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE AND RATIONALE FOR TRANSFER OF PROPERTY BY 
MEANS OF COMPARABLE EXCHANGE: 

The rationale behind the exchange of properties was to ensure 
that the property owned by Tadesse & Associates, Inc., which has 
been long used as a community managed open space could be 
acquired by the City in a manner less costly than tax sale 
foreclosure or condemnation.  The property that is being 
conveyed as a comparable exchange to Tadesse & Associates, Inc. 
will enable the developer to redevelop in an area better suited 
and poised for rehabilitation. 

 
FILE NO. 56358 

 UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board approved and  
 
authorized execution of the land disposition and acquisition  
 
agreement with Tadesse & Associates, Inc. to exchange 1217  
 
Bayard Street for 141 S. Poppleton Street. 



3687 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/30/09 
MINUTES 

 
 

Department of Housing and – Final Relocation Expenses  
  Community Development    
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve the final payment of 
relocation expenses to Moran Towing of Maryland, Inc. (Moran 
Towing). 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$300,000.00 – 9910-903072-9588-900000-704046 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
On September 14, 2009, a verbal agreement was reached between 
the City and Moran Towing, whereby Moran Towing would vacate its 
current lease with the City of the recreation pier, located at 
1715 Thames Street. The current lease expires on January 21, 
2018.  
 
On January 16, 2008, the Board approved a land disposition 
agreement (LDA) with Recreation Pier Developers, LLC, developer, 
for the development of a 132-room hotel on the site of the 
recreation pier.   
 
In accommodation to the City and the developer, Moran Towing 
will relocate permanently to another location on S. Clinton 
Street. Due to the expense of this relocation, the City and the 
developer agree to pay Moran Towing a total of $600,000.00. This 
expense is to be equally shared between the City and the 
developer. The City will pay one half of the agreed upon costs 
incurred by Moran Towing of Maryland, Inc. in conjunction with 
the early termination of lease. 
 
These relocation funds will be placed in escrow with a title 
company at the property purchase settlement and disbursed to 
Moran Towing, in accordance with an escrow agreement. The 
developer’s settlement of the purchase of the recreation pier is 
estimated to be within 30 days of the approval of this 
relocation expense payment request.  
  
 
 



3688 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/30/09 
MINUTES 

 
 

DHCD – cont’d 
 
The LDA provides for an agreement between the developer and 
Moran Towing regarding a temporary relocation and return. It has 
been determined infeasible for a temporary displacement and 
return. Therefore, a permanent relocation of Moran Towing to a 
site within the City has been agreed upon. This will extend  
Moran Towing’s presence within the City and will enhance the 
economic development aspect of the pier reconstruction and 
development as a hotel and benefit the public participation in 
the use of the site.  
 
The projected relocation costs increased as a result of the 
permanent displacement and the City and the developer’s 
participation in the costs is at a discount to the actual costs 
and will settle all claims by the tenant. 
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 
 
FILE NO. 55390 
 
President:  “We have one item today on the non-routine agenda. I 

would ask for individuals involved on pages 24-25, Department of 

Housing and Community Development, relocation expenses, Moran 

Towing lease agreement, to come forward. Good morning to you 

all.” 

Mr. Walter Horton, Real Estate Officer: 

Good morning. On page 24 the Moran Towing relocation payment, we 

have a question concerning the payments when the LDA obligates 

the developer to make payments for all costs. We are concerned 

why the City is making these payments?” 



3689 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/30/09 
MINUTES 

 
 

DHCD – Moran Towing – cont’d 

Mr. Paul Graziano, Commissioner Department of Housing and 

Community Development: “Okay, thank you. I wanted to introduce  

some of the parties here Joe Clarke who represents the 

development entity for the hotel, Paul Swenson from Moran 

Towing, and Jeff Scherr his attorney. Let me just give you a 

little background. We did a Land Disposition Agreement (LDA) for 

this project for a 130-room hotel in January of 2008. There was 

a back and forth with between the developer and Moran Towing for 

quite a period of time. The original LDA did contemplate a 

temporary either an accommodation on the site while the 

construction was going on or a temporary move at the most of 

Moran and that it would be returned to the finished site with 

the hotel and Moran coexisting on the pier. There were some 

extreme challenges there earlier this year, I think in the 

spring, I personally got involved in terms of sitting down and 

discussing and mediating between the parties a technical 

solution to this challenge. Through that process, it became  



3690 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/30/09 
MINUTES 

 
 

DHCD – Moran Towing – cont’d 

clear that the concept of them coexisting on the pier was just 

not feasible. It was not good for either party. It created a 

huge number of technical challenges. So, we then looked at 

another solution which was a permanent relocation. Now, we 

wanted to do a permanent relocation that would maintain Moran as 

an ongoing business in the Port of the Harbor of Baltimore. 

Because they are a long standing institution, we wanted to treat 

them fairly and make sure we did not, frankly, drive them out of 

the City. So with that in mind, we worked together. Moran 

identified a site on Clinton Street. The site is actually a much 

better location in terms of the structure of the pier and all – 

its very solid. The pier they are on obviously has some serious 

issues. So they were happy with the new location. The hotel 

obviously, was happy, the hotel developers, in the sense of 

being able to move forward. So, then we had to negotiate what 

the terms of this separate would be. Because again, there was a 

–- oh, I did not mention that there was an eight and half year 

term remaining on the lease at the Recreation Pier and so Moran 

had the legal and the contractual right to remain there for 

another eight and half  



3691 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/30/09 
MINUTES 

 
 

DHCD – Moran Towing – cont’d 

years at a lease that was actually below market. So, Moran got 

an appraisal of the value of the buyout of the lease that was 

identified as a – by John Hentschel as $1,470,000.00 for the 

value of the remaining term of the lease. We alternatively 

suggested, let us look at a way to not buyout the lease but to 

cover – to relocate you to another good location in the City 

without huge out-of-pocket expenses to you as a business that is 

being displaced but had an eight and half lease. So, we looked 

at – they got construction estimates for during the work on the 

pier and an office space that related to the business which the 

current facility also has, Rec Pier has. We took the value of 

the construction and we prorated that value. We took eight-

twentieth because we figure that it would be eight years left on 

the lease by the time they moved and there was a 20-year on the  



3692 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/30/09 
MINUTES 

 
 

DHCD – Moran Towing – cont’d 

new pier. So, we took eight-twentieth of the value of the new 

construction and we took the differential on the lease rent for 

the eight years that this current lease would remain again after 

they moved. We just took the difference between two and then we 

took the net present value of that because, if they are paying 

rent eight years from now, the dollar of eight years from now is 

not worth as much as the dollar today. We took the net present 

value of the lease differential plus eight-twentieth of value of 

the construction plus some incidental costs for physically 

moving. 

President:  “We need a blackboard for this.” 

Mr. Graziano:  “I am sorry.” 

President:  “We need a blackboard for this.” 

Mr. Graziano:  “So, those three items were added up and we 

agreed with the developers, the hotel developers, that we would 

split the costs, 300 for the City, 300 for the developer. 

Because again, these were extraordinary costs that were never  



3693 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/30/09 
MINUTES 

 
 

DHCD – Moran Towing – cont’d 

contemplated but it would be totally unfair to Moran to say ‘you 

guys move and we are not going to -– you pick up the costs and 

they had a legal and contractual right to stay. So really, those 

were the reasons we wanted to treat Moran fairly keep them in 

the business. It was absolutely essential. The hotel could not 

move forward without it. The final point, the sense of urgency 

is that, the lease option for the new pier on Clinton expires, I 

believe at midnight today, and this is moving all so quickly 

because we were negotiating right under the wire and they have 

construction estimates that include steel pricing which also 

cannot be held. So, we respectfully ask the Board to approve 

this item and I think that the reasons for deviating from the 

original LDA terms really are clear. It really was a change in 

circumstances in terms of permanent move versus temporary. 

Mr. Horton:  “Going back, can you explain the Fiscal impact of 

this deal has on the City?” 



3694 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/30/09 
MINUTES 

 
 

DHCD – Moran Towing – cont’d 

Mr. Graziano:  “Yes. This deal well the $350,000.00 proceeds to 

the City at the time of settlement of the sale of the property 

to the developers; $300,000.00 of that we would apply to toward 

this cost in this resolution. The hotel would conservatively 

general approximately $1,200,000.00 a year in real property and 

hotel occupancy revenues for the City and the Moran will be 

paying taxes at the new location on Clinton Street. They are not 

paying taxes today on the recreation pier and I do not have the 

exact number for that but that would be another annual payment.” 

Mayor:  “What’s our source of um --” 

Mr. Graziano:  “The $300,000.00 would come out at the closing. 

We are getting $350,000.00 sales proceeds from the developer. We 

would put $300,000.00 of that and they would put $350,000.00 up 

and that would go towards the costs of making Moran whole.” 



3695 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/30/09 
MINUTES 

 
 

DHCD – Moran Towing – cont’d 

Mr. Graziano:  “We think it’s a win-win. We keep a long standing 

business in the City. We have a new hotel and a $1,200,000.00 

plus in additional revenue per year.” 

President:  “Any other questions, Is there a motion?” 

City Solicitor:  “I Move approval with the item requested on 

pages 24 and 25.” 

Director of Public Works:  “Second.” 

President:  “All those in favor, say aye. ‘AYE’ motion carries. 

Mr. Graziano:  I would also like to thank Bill Burgee and David 

Sowell from my staff who worked very hard on this and Peter 

Engel whose down in Washington today. 

President:  “I was wondering -- that’s who I was looking for.” 

Mr. Graziano:  “Yes, he is down in Washington.  We are doing 

design. 

President:  “Got you.” 

 



3696 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/30/09 
MINUTES 

 
 

Department of Housing and - Local Government Resolutions 
  Community Development    
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of the 
listed local government resolutions. 
 
The organizations are applying to the State of Maryland’s 
Community Legacy Program (CLP). A local government resolution of 
support is required by the State for all applications to the 
program for funding. 
 
 Organization      Amount 
 
1. THE NATIONAL GREAT BLACKS IN WAX   $150,000.00 

 MUSEUM, INC.      (CLP)    
 

The National Great Blacks in Wax Museum, Inc. located at 
1601-1649 East North Avenue proposes the Up On The Roof: A 
Green Roof System Planning and Design Project.  The funds 
will be used to develop a plan for the design of a cost 
effective, eco-friendly green roof system.  The green roof 
plan will provide the Museum with a concise framework for 
identifying and implementing practical and measurable green 
roof design, construction, operations and management 
solutions.  It will also identify strategies that 
incorporate energy savings and water efficiency, such as 
storm water management, water-wise landscaping and the use 
of clean and renewable energy sources.   

 
The institution has embarked on a growth plan to refine its 
programs and vision.  The result will be a City block 
expansion of the Museum, the physical and economic 
revitalization of a significant section of the East North 
Avenue Corridor, and a museum that will serve as a national 
model for outreach and education, bringing positive change 
to at-risk youth and families and community empowerment and 
renewal. 



3697 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/30/09 
MINUTES 

 
 

DHCD – cont’d 
 
2. GREATER HARVEST HOUSING CORPORATION,  $ 32,000.00 
  INC.       (CLP) 
 

The Greater Harvest Housing Corporation, Inc. proposes the 
Recreation Renaissance Project located at 122 N. Vincent 
Street.  The funds will be used to remove and replace the 
entire roof, purchase four new full flush security doors, 
install a motorized rolling gate over the two front doors 
and paint and repair the exterior of the building. 
 
The mission of this organization is to increase its 
capacity and strengthen its commitment to being a vital 
component in the successful planning and development of the 
Franklin Square neighborhood. 
 
 

 UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board approved and  
 
adopted the resolution. 

 



3698 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/30/09 
MINUTES 

 
 

Department of Housing and Community – Grant Agreements 
 Development/Homeless Services   
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution the 
various agreements. 
 
1. PROJECT PLASE, INC.      $104,382.00 
 
 Account: 4000-492910-3570-333736-603051 
 

The organization will provide 50 transitional shelter beds 
to homeless men and women of Baltimore City at 139 E. North 
Avenue, 201 E. North Avenue and 2031 St. Paul Street. The 
funds will be used to offset the cost of providing 
supportive services, client assistance and operating costs 
of the program, including, but not limited to insurance, 
utilities, telephone supplies and food.  The period of the 
agreement is July 1, 2009 through June 30, 2010. 

 
2
 
. PRISONER’S AID ASSOCIATION OF MD.   $ 32,198.00 

 Account: 4000-496210-3570-591425-603051 
 

The organization will employ the services of 1 FTE Case 
Manager who will provide intensive case management and 
support services to 33 homeless individuals and four 
families with a primary history of disability due to 
substance abuse and/or mental illness, as appropriate for 
Shelter Plus Care Housing.  The period of the agreement is 
July 1, 2009 through June 30, 2010. 

 
The agreements are late because of delay at the administrative 
evel. l
 
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER. 
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 
 
AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION. 
 
 
 UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board approved and  
 
authorized execution the various agreements. 



3699 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/30/09 
MINUTES 

 
 

Department of Housing and – Expenditure of Funds 
  Community Development  
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize an expenditure 
of funds to pay Kennedy Personnel Services. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$  897.76 – 1001-000000-1770-180099-603026 
 2,972.55 - 1001-000000-1770-180099-603026 
 3,012.45 
$6,882.76 

– 1001-000000-1770-180099-603026 

 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
The funds will be used to pay for clerical services that were 
provided by Kennedy Personnel Services for the period August 22 
- 29, 2008 for 45 hours, September 1 - 28, 2008 for 149 hours, 
and September 29, 2008 - October 25, 2008 for 150 hours. 
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 
 
AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION. 
 
 

 UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board approved and  
 
authorized an expenditure of funds to pay Kennedy Personnel  
 
Services. 
 



3700 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/30/09 
MINUTES 

 
 

Department of Housing and  -  Head Start Agreements 
  Community Development   
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of the 
various Head Start agreements.   The period of the agreement is 
July 1, 2009 through June 30, 2010. 
 
1. ST. PAUL COMMUNITY OUTREACH    $1,173,815.00 
    CENTER, INC. 
 
 Account: 4000-486310-6050-515899-603051 
 

Under the terms of this agreement, in the amount of 
$1,173,815.00, the organization will provide Head Start 
services to 202 children and their families. A two-month 
advance of funds, in the amount of $234,763.00, was approved 
by the Board on July 22, 2009.  With the advance, the total 
contract amount is $1,408,578.00. 

 
MWBOO SET GOALS OF 27% MBE AND 10% WBE. 

 
MBE: Rufus Ingram, CPA  $15,000.00  1.06% 

 Citywide Bus Company*  
 Solomon’s Termite & Pest   1,800.00  0.13% 

       $16,800.00  1.19% 
 
*Citywide Bus Company is no longer certified as an MBE with 
the City of Baltimore. 

 
 WBE: BFPE International, Inc. $   250.00  0.02% 
 Nicole Harrell, CPA,   11,400.00  0.81% 
  LLC      $11,650.00  0.83% 

 
Provider requested and was granted a waiver of the balance of 
the MBE/WBE goals.  Of the total amount of $1,408,578.00, 
$1,290,159.00 is for items that are proprietary and non-
segmentable. 

 



3701 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/30/09 
MINUTES 

 
 

Department of Housing and  -  cont’d 
  Community Development   
 
2. ST. VERONICA’s ROMAN CATHOLIC CHURCH   $1,689,989.00 

  CONGREGATION, INC./ST. VERONICA’S 
  HEAD START PROGRAM 
 

 Account: 4000-486310-6050-515999-603051 
 

Under the terms of this agreement, in the amount of 
$1,689,989.00, the organization will provide Head Start 
services to 289 children and their families. A two-month 
advance of funds, in the amount of $337,998.00, was approved 
by the Board on July 22, 2009.  With the advance, the total 
contract amount is $2,027,987.00. 

 
    MWBOO SET GOALS OF 27% MBE AND 10% WBE. 
 

MBE: DSQ Solutions, LLC  $ 15,000.00  0.73% 
 Eric’s Catering, LLC   200,000.00  9.86% 
 E. Jackson & Son, Inc.    6,000.00  0.30% 
 Missouri Landscaping     1,500.00  0.08% 
 Rufus Ingram, P.A.     7,124.00  

           $229,624.00      
0.36% 

 
 WBE: Naiman & Associates, P.A. $23,273.00  1.14% 
  

Provider requested and was granted a waiver of the balance of 
the MBE/WBE goals.  Of the total amount of $2,027,987.00, 
$1,828,056.00 are for items that are proprietary and non-
segmentable. 



3702 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/30/09 
MINUTES 

 
 

Department of Housing and  -  cont’d 
  Community Development   
 
3. UNITY UNITED METHODIST CHURCH/    $1,075,772.00 

   UMOJA HEADSTART PROGRAM 
 

 Account: 4000-486310-6050-517099-603051 
 

Under the terms of this agreement, in the amount of 
$1,075,772.00, the organization will provide Head Start 
services to 187 children and their families. A two-month 
advance of funds, in the amount of $215,154.00, was approved 
by the Board on July 22, 2009.  With the advance, the total 
contract amount is $1,290,926.00. 

 
MWBOO SET GOALS OF 27% MBE AND 10% WBE. 

 
MBE: DSQ Solutions, LLC  $ 17,220.00  1.33% 

 Genesis Office      5,730.00  0.44% 
 Systems, Inc.    
 Black Tie Caterers, LLC  129,600.00     10.03% 
            $152,550.00 

 
 WBE: Naiman & Associates, P.A. $11,400.00  0.88% 
  

Provider requested and was granted a waiver of the balance of 
the MBE/WBE goals.  Of the total amount of $1,290,926.00, 
$1,180,348.00 are for items that are proprietary and non-
segmentable. 



3703 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/30/09 
MINUTES 

 
 

Department of Housing and  -  cont’d 
  Community Development   
 
4. UNION BAPTIST CHURCH/HARVEY    $ 1,230,525.00 
  JOHNSON HEAD START PROGRAM 
 

Account:  4000-486310-6050-516099-603051 
 

The organization will provide Head Start services to 214 
children and their families. A two-month advance of 
$246,105.00 was approved by the Board on July 22, 2009.  
With the advance, the total contract amount is 
$1,476,630.00. 

 
MBE:  Rufus Ingram, P.A.     $13,800.00 0.93% 
  Time Printers, Inc.      1,000.00 0.07% 
  Fleming Transportation      2,000.00 0.13% 
  B & B Lighting Supply, Inc.     2,500.00 0.17% 
  Sue-Ann’s Office Supply, Inc.   15,000.00 1.02% 
 
 

        $34,300.00 2.32% 

WBE:  Expressly Yours, Gloria, Inc.  $ 2,000.00 0.14% 
 

Provider requested and was granted a waiver of the balance 
of the MBE/WBE goals.  Of the total contract amount of 
$1,476,630.00, $1,383,055.00 is for items that are 
proprietary and non-segmentable. 



3704 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/30/09 
MINUTES 

 
 

Department of Housing and  -  cont’d 
  Community Development   
 
5. ST. FRANCIS XAVIER CHURCH/    $1,731,614.00 
  ST XAVIER HEAD START PROGRAM 
 

Account:  4000-486310-6050-516999-603051 
 

The organization will provide Head Start services to 301 
children and their families. A two-month advance of 
$346,323.00 was approved by the Board on July 22, 2009. 
With the advance, the total contract amount is 
$2,077,937.00. 

 
 MBE:  Calmi Electrical Co.    $ 1,500.00 0.07% 
   C&T Transportation, Inc.     3,000.00 0.14% 
   E. Jackson & Son, Inc.      6,500.00 0.31% 
   Time Printers, Inc.      2,500.00 0.12% 
          $13,500.00 0.64% 
 
 WBE:  Hinton Webb & Assoc., LLC   $ 9,000.00 0.43% 
   Nicole Harrell, CPA, LLC     9,500.00 0.46% 
          $18,500.00 0.89% 
 

MWBOO SET GOALS OF 27% MBE AND 10% WBE. 
 

Provider requested and was granted a waiver of the balance 
of the MBE/WBE goals.  Of the total contract amount of 
$2,077,937.00, $1,836,268.00 is for items that are 
proprietary and non-segment able. 

 
MWBOO FOUND THE VENDORS IN COMPLIANCE. 
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 
 
AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION. 
 
 
 UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board approved and  
 
authorized execution of the foregoing Head Start agreements. The  
 
Comptroller ABSTAINED on items nos. 1, 2, and 4. 
 



3705 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/30/09 
MINUTES 

 
 

Fire Department – Memorandum of Agreement 
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a 
memorandum of agreement with the Maryland Emergency Management 
Agency (MEMA). The period of the agreement is October 1, 2008 
through June 30, 2010. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$210,716.00 – 1001-000000-1930-262100 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
The grant is for the 2009 Emergency Management Performance Grant 
Program and must be matched dollar-for-dollar with local in-kind 
assistance. The funds will be used to enhance and strengthen 
emergency management capabilities at the state and local level. 
 
This request is late because the award letter and MOA were 
received from MEMA on June 17, 2009 and required some changes by 
the City Law Department which required additional time to 
complete the memorandum of agreement. 
 
MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION: 
 
N/A 
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 
 
AUDITS REVIEWED THE SUBMITTED DOCUMENTATION AND FOUND THAT IT 
CONFIRMED THE GRANT AWARD. 
 
 
 UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board approved and  
 
authorized execution of the memorandum of agreement with the  
 
Maryland Emergency Management Agency. 



3706 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/30/09 
MINUTES 

 
 

Police Department – Employment Agreements   
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of the 
following agreements.  The period of the agreement is effective 
upon Board approval for one year.  
 

 Name     Hourly Rate Amount 
 
1. DARLENE A. TYSON-HILL  $14.42  $30,000.00 
 
2. KATE V. WOOD    $14.42  $30,000.00 
 
3. LAVERN D. HICKS   $14.42  $30,000.00 
 
4. SYLVIA M. FORRESTER   $14.42  $30,000.00 
 
5. BARBARA A. DAIS   $14.42  $30,000.00 
 
6. THERESA A. ANDERSON   $14.42  $30,000.00 
 
7. JOSEPH I. MCMAHON, JR.  $14.42  $30,000.00 
 
8. KIM T. KOERBER    $14.42  $30,000.00 
 
9
 
. DOROTHIA PARKER-JOHNSON  $14.42  $30,000.00 

10. MICHAEL L. LINGNER   $14.42  $30,000.00 
 
11. SHARON F. ALSTON   $14.42  $30,000.00 
 
Account: 1001-000000-2010-197600-601009 
 
On January 3, 1996, the Board approved a waiver to 
Administrative Manual Policy AM 212-1, which allowed the 
Baltimore Police Department to hire retired Police Officers as 
contract employees. 
 
The retirees will perform a variety of tasks, previously 
performed by full-duty Police Officers, which are supportive in 
nature.  This will allow the Department to continue to assign 
active Police Officers to crime fighting duties. 



3707 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/30/09 
MINUTES 

 
 

Police Department – cont’d 
 
The retirees will receive no benefits other than workman’s 
compensation and F.I.C.A. 
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 
 
 
 UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board approved and  
 
authorized execution of the foregoing employment agreements. 
 
 



3708 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/30/09 
MINUTES 

 
 

Police Department – Memorandum of Understanding 
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a 
memorandum of understanding (MOU) with the House of Ruth 
Maryland, Inc. The period of the agreement is effective upon 
Board approval through December 31, 2010. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$88,749.00 - 5000-585310-5750-650400-607001 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
On September 2, 2009, the Board approved acceptance of a grant 
award from the Governor’s Office of Crime Control and Prevention 
(GOCCP), in the amount of $91,029.00, for the Department’s 
Lethality Assessment Project Initiative.  
 
The project will provide Police Officers responding to domestic 
calls with an additional tool to evaluate potential danger to 
domestic violence victims. By using this tool, the officers 
connect victims with needed support and services in order to 
decrease domestic violence fatalities. 
 
This MOU will allow the House of Ruth Maryland, Inc. to 
implement and administer this project.  
 
The MOU is late because notification of the award was recently 
received from the GOCCP. 
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 
 
AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION. 
 
 
 UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board approved and  
 
authorized execution of the memorandum of understanding with the  
 
House of Ruth Maryland, Inc.  
 
 



3709 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/30/09 
MINUTES 

 
 

Police Department – Agreement 
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of an 
agreement with the House of Ruth Maryland, Inc. The period of 
the agreement is July 1, 2009 through June 30, 2010.  
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$275,000.00 - 6000-613109-2250-243300-607001 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
Under Baltimore City Code, Article 5, Section 48-1 (2000 
Edition), $25.00 of each marriage license fee collected in 
Baltimore City is segregated into a special fund resulting from 
an extra fee imposed on marriage licenses in the Circuit Court 
of Baltimore City. The FY 2010 estimate of $275,000.00 is based 
on a projection of 11,000 licenses to be issued during the year. 
 
One hundred percent of the monies are allocated for eligible 
domestic violence shelters in Baltimore City that operate a 24-
hour intake facility. The monies are distributed to the House of 
Ruth Maryland, Inc. in proportion to the number of domestic 
violence victims it serves. The Department is the City agency 
designated to administer and disburse the funds under Baltimore 
City Code, Article 5, Section 48-1 (2000 Edition).  
 
This agreement is late because there was a delay in receiving 
pertinent information from the House of Ruth Maryland, Inc.   
 
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER. 
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 
 
AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION. 
 
 
 UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board approved and  
 
authorized execution of the agreement with the House of Ruth  
 
Maryland, Inc. 



3710 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/30/09 
MINUTES 

 
 

Police Department – Grant Award Agreement 
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a 
grant award agreement with the U.S. Department of Justice (DOJ), 
Office of Justice Programs (OJP), Bureau of Justice Assistance 
(BJA). The period of the agreement is October 1, 2008 through 
September 30, 2012. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$1,275,360.00 – 4000-435210-2250-670001-600000 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
The Department has received a FY 2009 Jag V grant award from the 
DOJ, OJP, BJA to continue supporting its crime reduction and 
prevention strategy.  Specifically, the funds will be used to 
upgrade the Department’s mobile data communication system. 
 
The grant award agreement is late because notification of the 
award was recently received by the Department. 
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 
 
AUDITS REVIEWED THE SUBMITTED DOCUMENTATION AND FOUND THAT IT 
CONFIRMED THE GRANT AWARD.  
 
 
 UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board approved and  
 
authorized execution of the grant award agreement with the U.S.  
 
Department of Justice, Office of Justice Programs, Bureau of  
 
Justice Assistance.  



3711 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/30/09 
MINUTES 

 
 

Police Department – Consultant Agreement 
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a 
consultant agreement with Ms. Shelly Brown. The period of the 
agreement is effective upon Board approval through December 31, 
2009. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$25,836.00 - 4000-453908-2010-210700-600000 
($30.00 per hour) 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
On December 24, 2008, the Board approved a memorandum of 
agreement (MOA) with the Maryland Emergency Management Agency 
(MEMA). This MOA awarded grant funds to the Department from the 
U.S. Department of Homeland Security, under the FY08 Homeland 
Security Grant Program, in the amount of $2,391,955.00.  
 
Ms. Brown will work as a grant analyst on a part-time basis to 
monitor the Department’s FY08 Homeland Security grants. She will 
track, document the expenditures by other City agencies, and 
complete reimbursement requests. In addition, Ms. Brown will 
ensure adequate inventories are maintained for Homeland Security 
equipment purchases and assist the Department with activities 
related to the grant management performance and compliance. 
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 
 
AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION. 
 
 
 
 UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board approved and  
 
authorized execution of the consultant agreement with Ms. Shelly  
 
Brown. 
 



3712 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/30/09 
MINUTES 

 
 

Police Department – Grant Adjustment Notice 
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve a grant adjustment notice 
(GAN) from the U.S. Department of Justice (DOJ), Office of 
Justice Programs (OJP) for the Washington Village/Pigtown 
Neighborhood Planning Council (WPNPC). The GAN will extend the 
period of the award through December 31, 2009. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 

 
No additional funds are requested.  

 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
On February 18, 2009, the Board approved acceptance of a grant 
award for the WPNPC’s Weed and Seed Project, which is a federal 
anti-crime program. The WPNPC is one of three Weed and Seed 
sites in Baltimore City. The WPNPC allocated $37,500.00 of its 
Weed and Seed funds to the Department as reimbursement for 
Police Officer overtime in the community. The Police Officers 
will assist the WPNPC in accomplishing its Weed and Seed 
initiatives. This GAN will extend the period of the award to 
provide for the deployment of officers through December 31, 
2009. 
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 
 
AUDITS NOTED THE TIME EXTENSION. 
 
 
 UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board approved the  
 
grant adjustment notice from the U.S. Department of Justice,  
 
Office of Justice Programs for the Washington Village/Pigtown  
 
Neighborhood Planning Council. 

 



3713 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/30/09 
MINUTES 

 
 

Police Department – Grant Adjustment Notice 
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve a grant adjustment notice 
(GAN) from the U.S. Department of Justice (DOJ), Office of 
Justice Programs (OJP), National Institute of Justice (NIJ) for 
the DNA Backlog Reduction Program. The GAN will extend the 
period of the award through March 31, 2010. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
No additional funds are requested.  
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
On November 14, 2007, the Board approved the initial grant award 
from the DOJ, OJP, NIJ, in the amount of $344,432.00, for the 
DNA Backlog Reduction Program. The period of the award was 
October 01, 2007 through September 30, 2008. On September 10, 
2008, the Board approved a GAN extending the period of the award 
through September 30, 2009. However, additional time is needed 
in order to expend the funds on personnel contracts that will be 
submitted to the Board for approval at a later date. This GAN 
extends the period of the award through March 31, 2010.   
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 
 
AUDITS NOTED THE TIME EXTENSION. 
 
 
 UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board approved the  
 
grant adjustment notice from the U.S. Department of Justice,  
 
Office of Justice Programs, National Institute of Justice for  
 
the DNA Backlog Reduction Program. 
 



3714 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/30/09 
MINUTES 

 
 

Commission on Aging and      - Agreements and Notification  
Retirement Education (CARE)   of Grant Award    
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of the 
agreements and accept notification of a grant award.  
 
AGREEMENTS  
 
1. TODAY’S CARE AND FAMILY $ 18,320.00 

  SERVICES, INC. 
 
Account: 4000-433310-3250-319700-603026 

 
This agreement will allow Today’s Care and Family Services, 
Inc. to provide adult medical day care services to ill, 
frail or disabled elderly persons who are eligible to 
receive Office of Health Services grant funding from the 
City to develop an appropriate care plan to each recipient 
in accordance with policies as specified in COMAR 10.12.04, 
Day Care for the Elderly and Medically Handicapped Adults, 
and COMAR 10.09.07, Medical Care Program. The period of the 
agreement is July 1, 2009 through June 30, 2010. 

 
The request is late because CARE was waiting for the 
agreement to be signed by the provider. 

 
2. MARTIN H. CRUISE, SR. $  2,434.00 
     Account: 4000-433510-3250-319700-603018  
 

The agreement will allow CARE to engage Mr. Cruise as a 
licensed Pool Operator for the Waxter Center for Senior 
Citizens.  He will operate and maintain the swimming pool 
at the Waxter Center.  The period of the agreement is 
October 1, 2009 through September 30, 2010. 

 
AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION. 
 
 
 



3715 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/30/09 
MINUTES 

 
 

CARE – cont’d 
 

GRANT AWARDS 
 
3.  MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF     $217,713.00     
     THE AGING (MDoA) 
 
    Account: 5000-533810-3250-687200-600000  

 
The grant is for the Money Follows the Person Program (MFP).  
The MFP Rebalancing Demonstration offered through the 
Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) was created 
to promote a series of rebalancing objectives and efforts to 
reduce or eliminate barriers to receiving long term care 
services in home and community settings rather than in 
institutional settings.  Older adults and disabled 
individuals will have a choice of where they live and 
receive long-term care services.  The MFP staff will provide 
education regarding Medicaid community services and 
application assistance to nursing home residents interested 
in returning to the community.  Staff will also perform 
transitional case management including transitional housing 
coordination.  Transitional funds and flex funds will be 
utilized in conjunction with traditional waiver services to 
assure that participant needs are met in the community.   

 
4.   MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF      $881,304.00 
      THE AGING (MDoA) 
 
     Account: 5000-532810-3250-319900-600000  
 

The grant will allow CARE to utilize funds to provide a 
variety of services to low-income adults, age 50 and above 
who are approved for the Home and Community Based Services 
Waiver for Older Adults.   



3716 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/30/09 
MINUTES 

 
 

CARE – cont’d 
 

The program will provide individuals who are at risk of 
nursing home placement an opportunity to obtain needed 
services in their home or in an Assisted Living facility.  
Some of the services include personal care, respite care, 
assisted living, environmental assessments, behavioral 
consultants, diet and nutrition services, and home 
delivered meals.  CARE administers the Waiver Program for 
Baltimore City Residents.   

 
The period of the grant awards is July 1, 2009 through June 
30, 2010. 

  
AUDITS REVIEWED THE SUBMITTED DOCUMENTATION AND FOUND THAT IT 
CONFIRMED THE GRANT AWARDS. 

 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 
 
 
 UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board approved and  
 
authorized execution of the foregoing agreements and approved  
 
t
 
he acceptance notification of the grant award.  



3717 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/30/09 
MINUTES 

 
 

Commission on Aging and       – Grant Award and Revision 
 Retirement Education (CARE)  
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve acceptance of the Fiscal Year 
2010 State Allocation original and revised notification of grant 
award from the Maryland Department of Aging (MDoA). The period 
of the grant is July 1, 2009 through June 30, 2010. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$  600,090.00 – 5000-533610-3250-316900-600000 
    Senior Nutrition 
 1,326,560.00 – 5000-535410-3250-319800-600000 
    Senior Care 
   307,070.00 – 5000-533110-3250-319800-600000 
    Guardianship 
   184,906.00 – 5000-534010-3250-319900-600000 
    Subsidized Assisted Housing 
   215,467.00 – 5000-534110-3250-319900-600000 
    Senior Information Assistance 
         0.00 – 5000-535610-3250-524200-600000 
    Information Technology 
   159,810.00 – 5000-535510-3250-319800-600000 
    Vulnerable Elderly Program Initiative 
   141,321.00 – 5000-533510-3250-319800-600000 
                State Ombudsman 
$2,935,224.00 
-   18,256.00 – 5000-535410-3250-319800-600000 
    Senior Care Funds 
$2,916,968.00 – Revised Award Amount 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
The original award for Fiscal Year 2010 was in the amount 
$2,935,224.00. The original award was revised to adjust the 
amount of funds to be utilized by the Senior Care Program. The 
award for this program was reduced from $1,326,560.00 to 
$1,308,304.00 making the difference of $18,256.00. The original 
award of $2,935,224.00 was reduced to $2,916,968.00. 



3718 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/30/09 
MINUTES 

 
 

CARE – cont’d 
 
The funds will provide a variety of services for older adults 
residing in Baltimore City. 
 
This request is late because CARE recently received notification 
of the grant award. 
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 
 
AUDITS REVIEWED THE SUBMITTED DOCUMENTATION AND FOUND THAT IT 
CONFIRMED THE GRANT AWARD. 
 
 
 UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board approved  
 
acceptance of the Fiscal Year 2010 State Allocation original and  
 
revised notification of grant award from the Maryland Department  
 
of Aging. 
 



3719 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/30/09 
MINUTES 

 
 

Department of Recreation – Grant Award and Agreement 
 and Parks                
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve acceptance of a grant award 
from the Family League of Baltimore, Inc. (FLBC) and authorize 
execution of the grant agreement. The period of the agreement is 
July 1, 2009 through June 30, 2010. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$32,000.00 - 6000-678410-4800-116849-60xxxx 
 22,200.00 - 6000-678410-4800-116853-60xxxx 
$54,200.00 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
The FLBC has elected to award funding to the Department in 
support of two high-quality after-school enrichment programs: 
Performing Arts at the Cahill Recreation Center and the 
Children’s Variety Theatre in the Therapeutic Division. The 
programs will provide activities that emphasize academic 
achievements as well as athletics and the arts. 
 
This request is late because it was recently received from the 
FLBC. 
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 
 
AUDITS REVIEWED THE SUBMITTED DOCUMENTATION AND FOUND THAT IT 
CONFIRMED THE GRANT AWARD. 
 
FILE NO. 55358 
 
 UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board approved  
 
acceptance of the grant award from the Family League of  
 
Baltimore, Inc. and authorize execution of the grant agreement.  



3720 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/30/09 
MINUTES 

 
 

Department of Recreation – Grant Award 
 and Parks                
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve acceptance of a grant award 
from the National Recreation and Parks Association (NRPA). The 
period of the grant is effective upon Board approval through 
April 30, 2010. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$5,000.00 – 2096-796697-7960-869700-600000 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
For several years, the Department has sponsored fishing programs 
at the Patterson Park Boat Lake and Middle Branch Park. The 
“Take Me Fishing Program” grant will support and provide for the 
expansion of these programs to other locations, such as Canton 
Waterfront Park and Lake Roland.  The grant will also be 
utilized to purchase fishing gear and to provide a fishing 
program for summer camp participants.  Children will receive one 
hour of fishing instruction and one hour of environmental study. 
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 
 
AUDITS REVIEWED THE SUBMITTED DOCUMENTATION AND FOUND THAT IT 
CONFIRMED THE GRANT AWARD. 
 
 
 UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board approved  
 
acceptance of the grant award from the National Recreation and  
 
Parks Association. 
 
 



3721 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/30/09 
MINUTES 

 
 

Department of Recreation and Parks – Payment of Back Wages  
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize payment of back 
wages to Ms. Rebecca Feldberg, City Arborist. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$37,411.46 – 3001-000000-5050-385200-601001 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
Ms. Feldberg was terminated from her position as City Arborist 
on February 5, 2009. Ms. Feldberg filed an appeal with the Civil 
Service Commission and was granted a hearing.  On July 17, 2009, 
in response to a recommendation by the Hearing Officer, the 
Commission reversed the termination with back pay. 
 
NOTED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE. 
 
 
 UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board approved and  
 
authorized payment of back wages to Ms. Rebecca Feldberg, City  
 
Arborist. 
 



3722 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/30/09 
MINUTES 

 
 

TRANSFER OF LIFE-TO-DATE SICK LEAVE  
 
The Board is requested to approve the transfer of LIFE-TO-DATE 
sick leave days from the listed City employees to the designated 
employees. 
 
The transfer of sick leave days is necessary in order for the 
designated employee to remain in pay status with continued 
health coverage.  The City employees have asked permission to 
donate the sick leave days that will be transferred from their 
LIFE-TO-DATE sick leave balances as follows: 
 
1. Circuit Court for Baltimore City – Employee Fallyn Moog 
 

 NAME     DAYS 
 
Karla Cromartie    5 
Charles F. Madden    5 
Jan Bowser     3 
Sharon George     3 
Delane Morris     3 
Sara Walsh     3 
Jasmine N. Bennett    1 
Brenda Graham     1 
      24 
 

2. Mayor’ Office of Employment Development – Employee Beverly  
                                               Loukas    
 

Cheryl Horton     5 
Ena Clarke     5 
Leslie Saunders, Jr.   5 
Shaborah Wright    3 
Teresa Maith     2 
Charles Makell     2 
Michael Wells     1 
Betty Yelity     1 
Anthony Onyango    1 
Cynthia Jefferson    1 
Joy Brown      1 
Deborah Harris     1 
Patricia Anderson    1 

       29 



3723 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/30/09 
MINUTES 

 
 

TRANSFER OF LIFE-TO-DATE SICK LEAVE – Waiver Request 
 
3. Office of the State’s Attorney – Employee William Cecil 

 
THE OFFICE OF THE STATE’S ATTORNEY IS REQUESTING A WAIVER 
OF AM-203-3, DONATION OF SICK LEAVE THAT PROVIDES THAT THE 
RECIPIENT CAN RECEIVE NO MORE THAN 30 DAYS OF TRANSFERRED 
SICK LEAVE DAYS IN A ONE-YEAR PERIOD. 

 
NAME     DAYS 

 
Charles Blomquist    5 
Lawrence Doan     5 
Julie Drake     5 
Charles Fitzpatrick    5 
Donald Giblin     5 
David Grzechowiak    5 
Andrew Kowalczyk    5 
Tonya LaPolla     5 
Nicole Lomartire    5 
Douglas Ludwig     5 
David Mabrey     5 
Andrea Mason     5 
Grant McDaniel     5 
Martin McGuire     5 
Terence Nash     5 
Paul O’Connor     5 
Katie O’Hara     5 
Ernest Reitz     5 
Traci Robinson     5 
Christine Tacka    5 
Gerard Volatile    5   
      105 

 
Mr. William Cecil has been employed by this agency for 18 
years and prior to his present medical condition, which 
developed last year, he had accrued over 175 sick days. The 
waiver of AM-203-3 is requested due to the extenuating 
circumstances surrounding Mr. Cecil’s medical condition. 

 
THE LABOR COMMISSIONER RECOMMENDED APPROVAL. 
 
 UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board approved the  
 



3724 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/30/09 
MINUTES 

 
 

TRANSFER OF LIFE-TO-DATE SICK LEAVE – cont’d 
 
transfer of LIFE-TO-DATE sick leave days from the listed City  
 
employees to the designated employees, Fallyn Moog, Beverly  
 
Loukas, and William Cecil. The Board also approved the request  
 
for a waiver of AM-203-3, donation of sick leave for Employee  
 
William Cecil. 
 



3725 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/30/09 
MINUTES 

 
 

Department of Public Works – Amendment to Agreement 
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of an 
amendment to agreement with Moffatt & Nichol, under Project 
1086M, Urgent Need Storm Water Engineering Services. The 
amendment extends the agreement through October 2, 2010 or until 
the upset limit is reached, whichever occurs first. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$250,000.00 – 9958-902439-9520-900020-703031 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
On October 1, 2008, the Board approved the initial agreement 
with the consultant to provide urgent need engineering services 
to improve the City’s storm drain system. The agreement was for 
one year with an upset limit in the amount of $250,000.00. 
 
The scope of work includes preparation of contract documents, 
borings, hydraulic analysis, project management, field 
investigation, emergency services, and geotechnical services. 
The consultant was approved by the Architectural and Engineering 
Awards Commissions. 
 
This amendment to the agreement will increase the upset limit by 
$250,000.00 and make the total contract amount $500,000.00. The 
amendment to agreement will also extend the contract for one 
year. All other terms and conditions of the agreement will 
remain unchanged. 
 
The original agreement contains the following percentages. 
 
MBE:  Sabra Wang & Associates   $27,500.00 
  EBA Engineering     25,000.00 
        $52,500.00 21.00% 
 



3726 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/30/09 
MINUTES 

 
 

Department of Public Works – cont’d 
 
WBE:  Constellation Design Group  $17,500.00  7.00% 
 
AUDITS NOTED THE TIME EXTENSION AND THE INCREASE IN THE UPSET 
LIMIT. 
 
 
TRANSFER OF FUNDS 
 
 AMOUNT  FROM ACCOUNT/S   TO ACCOUNT/S 
 
 $300,000.00 9958-522-439   9958-520-439-3 
 Other Funds Constr. Res.   Design 
    On-Call Storm Drain 
    Design & Engineering 
    Services 
 

This transfer will provide funds to cover the costs of 
design services under Project 1086M to improve the City’s 
storm drain system. 

 
(In accordance with Charter requirements, a report has been 
requested from the Planning Commission, the Director of 
Finance having reported favorably thereon.) 

 
 
 UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board approved and 

authorized execution of the amendment to agreement with Moffatt 

& Nichol, under Project 1086M, Urgent Need Storm Water 

Engineering Services. The transfer of funds was approved subject 

to receipt of a favorable report from the Planning Commission, 

the Director of Finance having reported favorably thereon, as 

required by the provisions of the City Charter. 

 



3727 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/30/09 
MINUTES 

 
 

PERSONNEL MATTERS 
 

* * * * *  
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, 
 

the Board approved  
 

all of the Personnel matters 
 

listed on the following pages: 
 

3728 – 3732 
 

All of the Personnel matters have been approved 
 

by the EXPENDITURE CONTROL COMMITTEE. 
 

All of the contracts have been approved  
 

by the Law Department 
 

 as to form and legal sufficiency. 



3728 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/30/09 
MINUTES 

 
 

PERSONNEL 
 
Commission on Aging and Retirement Education 
 
 Hourly Rate Amount 
 
1. VERONICA HALL    $11.24    $ 21,918.00 
 
 Account: 4000-433510-3250-319740-601009 
 

Ms. Hall will work as a Receptionist. Her duties will 
include but are not limited to answering the telephone and 
relaying calls to staff, maintaining files, receiving, 
opening, sorting, delivering and distributing mail. The 
period of the agreement is October 1, 2009 through 
September 30, 2010. 

 
2. KILDIA CEPEDA    $39.00    $ 8,424.00 
 
 Account: 4000-436109-3250-319704-601009 
 

Ms. Cepeda will work as a Family Caregiver Training 
Instructor for the National Family Caregivers Program.  Her 
duties will include but are not limited to providing 
training and education classes for family caregivers, 
volunteers and grandparents of Hispanic ethnicity. She will 
maintain personal and confidential files.  The period of 
the agreement is October 1, 2009 through September 30, 
2010. 

 
3. CLARA McKEN    $10.00    $ 10,400.00 
 
 Account: 4000-436109-3240-319702-601009 
 

Ms. McKen will continue to work as a Caregiver Information 
and Assistant Worker. She will be responsible for answering 
the telephones and assisting caregivers with providing 
information on the programs and services that are provided 
through the National Family Caregivers Program.  The period 
of the agreement is October 1, 2009 through September 30, 
2010. 

 



3729 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/30/09 
MINUTES 

 
 

PERSONNEL 
 
CARE – cont’d 
 
 Hourly Rate Amount 
 
4. CAROLYN WILLIAMS   $ 7.25    $ 7,540.00 
 
 Account: 5000-534110-3250-319900-601009 
 

Ms. Williams will continue to work as a Senior Aide.  She 
will be responsible for answering and screening calls in  
CARE’s Call Center and referring callers who require more 
than the general information to CARE’s Information and 
Assistance Counselors. She will also complete intake forms 
as appropriate, attend trainings, meetings and workshops.  
The period of the agreement is October 1, 2009 through 
September 30, 2010. 

 
5
 
. HELEN WOODS     $ 7.25    $ 7,540.00 

 Account: 4000-433510-3250-319700-601009 
 

Ms. Woods will continue to work as a Food Service Aide for 
the Sandtown Winchester Senior Center.  Her duties will 
include, but are not limited to setting-up and serving 
meals. She will also order meals, supplies and maintain 
inventory records. The period of the agreement is October 
1, 2009 through September 30, 2010.  

 
6. ANITA HORWATH     $21.00        $22,340.00 

 ($500.00     
 included for    
 parking and      

                           toll fees) 
 
 Account: 4000-436109-3250-319704-601009       
 

Ms. Horwath will continue to work as an Artistic Director. 
Her duties will include, but will not be limited to 
coordinating and implementing the Ages on Stages Program 
for CARE, forming an improvisational acting ensemble with 
students from the Baltimore School for the Arts and senior  



3730 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/30/09 
MINUTES 

 
 

PERSONNEL 
 
CARE – cont’d 
 Hourly Rate Amount 

 
adults in the community, and creating scenes from life 
experiences that address critical social issues and issues 
germane to caregivers. In addition, Ms. Horwath will 
provide a wide array of services related to approximately 
90 performances that will reach 20-25 individuals at 90 
sites providing education on HIV/AIDS and the impact on 
seniors. The period of the agreement is October 1, 2009 
through September 30, 2010.    

 
7. IVAN FORNEY    $17.00    $ 33,650.00 

($500.00   
included for  

          parking and      
      toll fees at 

the rate of 
$0.55 per 
mile) 

 
 Account: 4000-436109-3250-319702-601009 
 

Mr. Forney will work as a Community Outreach Liaison with 
the National Family Caregivers Program (NFCP). He will 
develop partnerships with key community organizations, 
faith-based organizations, and community leaders to inform 
them about the NFCP and other CARE services. He will also 
seek their assistance with outreach to families. In 
addition, Mr. Forney will conduct family and public 
education programs for Baltimore City caregivers in 
targeted regions. The period of the agreement is October 1, 
2009 through September 30, 2010.    



3731 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/30/09 
MINUTES 

 
 

PERSONNEL 
 
CARE – cont’d 
 
AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT 
 
      Hourly Rate Amount 
 
8. BETTIE WALKER     $ 7.25   $   729.00 
 
 Account:  4000-436109-3250-319704-601009 
 

On May 27, 2009, the Board approved a one-year agreement, 
in the amount of $6,760.00, for Ms. Ford to work as an 
Office Assistance at the rate of $6.50 per hour.  
 
On July 24, 2009, the Board approved the Federal rate 
increase for the minimum wage from $6.50 per hour to $7.25 
per hour. This amendment to the agreement, effective July 
24, 2009, will increase Ms. Walker’s hourly rate to $7.25 
per hour and change her maximum salary from $6,760.00 to 
$7,489.00. This is an increase of $729.00.  All other terms 
and conditions of the agreement remain unchanged.     
     

Baltimore City Police Department  
  
9. GINO M. INOCENTES    $19.23   $40,000.00 
 
 Account: 4000-453509-2250-526602-601009 
 

Mr. Inocentes will work as a Forensic Video Analyst/Video 
Producer for the Baltimore Police Department’s Education 
and Training Section.  He will be responsible for providing 
forensic video analysis and producing promotional training, 
special events and critical incident videos.  The period of 
the agreement is September 30, 2009 through September 29, 
2010. 



3732 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/30/09 
MINUTES 

 
 

PERSONNEL 
 
Department of Transportation 
 
10. a. Create the following new class: 
 

31192 – Program Coordinator 
                  Grade 112 ($44,300.00 - $62,600.00) 
 

b. Create the following position: 
 

   31192 – Program Coordinator 
     Grade 112 ($44,300.00 - $62,600.00) 
     Job No. to be assigned by BBMR 

 
Costs: $58,453.00 – 6000-617200-2300-249000-601001   
 
Commission on Aging and Retirement Education (CARE) 
 
11. 
       

LUCRETIA SHANNON   $14.00    $17,972.00 

 Account:  4000-433410-3250-319900-601009  $ 8,986.00 
       5000-534110-3250-319900-601009 $ 8,986.00 
 

Ms. Shannon will work as a Contract Service Specialist II.  
She will be responsible for scheduling and conducting 
community outreach programs for various programs with the 
CARE.  The programs will include but not be limited to 
Benefits Checkup and the Senior Health Insurance Program 
(SHIP).  She will also prepare Benefits Checkup reports for 
seniors as requested and provide individualized counseling 
for seniors and their families’ regarding the Benefits 
Checkup report. The period of the agreement is October 1, 
2009 through September 30, 2010. 

 



3733 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/30/09 
MINUTES 

 
 

TRAVEL REQUESTS 
 
 Name To Attend Amount 
 
Baltimore Police Department 
 
1. Gisselle A. Fredericks Advanced Forensic $     0.00 

  Carl E. Buchanon Microscopy: Glass Class 
               Chicago, IL 
               December 12 – 18, 2009 

 
Mayor’s Office of Government Relations 
 
2. Janelle Mummey Maryland Municipal League $   863.90 

               Fall Conf.  
               October 22 – 24, 2009  
               (Reg. Fee $402.00) 

 
The allowed per diem for this area $109.00 per day.  The hotel 
rate is $160.00 per night.  The Department is requesting an 
additional $102.00 to cover the cost of lodging. 

 
Baltimore City Health Department 
 
3. Catherine Watson Healthy Teen Network $ 2,584.24 

  Tonya Johnson Tampa, FL 
               October 20 – 24, 2009  
              (Reg. Fee $405.00 ea.) 

 
Baltimore City Fire Department  
 
4. Timothy Biermann Structural Collapse $ 9,844.00 

  John Liszewski Squad Leader Course  
     Virginia Beach, VA  
     Oct. 9 – 17, 2009 
   (Reg. Fee $595.00) 
 Michael Mayo 
 Christopher Boettcher Structural Collapse 
 Eugene Vonberger Technician Course 
 Gordon Wallace Oct. 9 – 17, 2009 
   (Reg. Fee $1,295.00) 

 



3734 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/30/09 
MINUTES 

 
 

TRAVEL REQUESTS 
 
 Name To Attend Amount 
 
Baltimore City Fire Department - cont’d 
 
5. Charles Mueller FEMA Logistics  $ 2,584.24 

  Joseph Hucalak Specialist Training 
  Ronald Hodges Ocala, FL 
  Michael Hitt Oct. 5 – 9, 2009 
  Keith Boswell (Reg. Fee $1,000.00 ea.) 

 
The Fire Department is requesting the Board to approve 
additional funds for a car rental in the amount of $696.10.  
The rental vehicle is needed to transport equipment to the 
training site from the airport and back.  
 
If official City business at the event site will require 
extensive inspection trips, tours, or other unusual but 
necessary land travel, the Board of Estimates must approve 
funds for such expenses in advance of the trip. (AM-240-8) 

 
 
   The Board, UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, approved the  
 
travel requests. The Mayor ABSTAINED on item no. 2. 



3735 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/30/09 
MINUTES 

 
 

Department of General Services - Developer’s Agreement No. 1140 
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of 
developer’s agreement no. 1140 with OLF Senior Housing, Inc., 
developer. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$ 91,825.00 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
The developer would like to install various utilities and 
services to its proposed construction located in the vicinity of 
6424 East Pratt Street and 200 Kane Street.  This agreement will 
allow the organization to do its own installation, in accordance 
with Baltimore City standards. 
 
An irrevocable letter of credit for the amount of $91,825.00 has 
been issued to OLF Senior Housing, Inc., which assumes 100% of 
the financial responsibility. 
 
MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION: 
 
N/A 
 
 
 UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board approved and  
 
authorized execution of developer’s agreement no. 1140 with OLF  
 
Senior Housing, Inc., developer. 



3736 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/30/09 
MINUTES 

 
 

Department of General Services – Renewable Energy  
         Credit Sales Agreement 
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize the execution of 
a renewable energy credit sales agreement with Element Markets, 
LC. L
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$541.75 – Revenue Contract 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
The production of electric power from the renewable resources of 
the digest gas produced at Back River Waste Water Treatment 
Plant qualifies for the sale of Renewable Energy Credits.  The 
Northeast Maryland Waste Disposal Authority is handling the sale 
on behalf of the City. 
 
 
 UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board approved and  
 
authorized the execution of a renewable energy credit sales  
 
agreement with Element Markets, LLC. 
 
 



3737 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/30/09 
MINUTES 

 
 

Sheriff’s Office – Grant Award 
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize acceptance of a 
grant award from the Governor’s Office of Crime Control and 
Prevention, award number (BJRA-2009-1023).  The period of the 
ward is July 01, 2009 through June 30, 2010. a
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$50,000.00 – 5000-563010-1180-670600-601005 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
The Sheriff’s Office Overtime Warrant Initiative enhances the 
service of the Baltimore City Circuit Court Violation of 
Probation (VOP) warrants by creating a weekly overtime warrant 
service detail.  Under this grant, violators of probation are 
categorized, identified, and targeted for arrest.  This program 
reduces violent crime by utilizing the principles of the 
Governor’s Violence Prevention Initiative that assists Parole 
and Probation in arresting violent offenders under their 
supervision, and prevents the dismissal of the cases due to 
failure to serve VOP warrants in a timely manner. 
 
The grant is being presented at this time because it was 
recently awarded.  
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 
 
AUDITS REVIEWED THE SUBMITTED DOCUMENTATION AND FOUND THAT IT 
CONFIRMED THE GRANT AWARD. 
 
 
 UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board approved and  
 
authorized acceptance of the grant award from the Governor’s  
 
Office of Crime Control and Prevention, award number (BJRA-2009- 
 
1023). 



3738 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/30/09 
MINUTES 

 
 

Mayor’s Office of     - Maryland Business  
Employment Development    Works Training Agreement 
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of the 
Maryland Business Works Training agreement with SmartLogic 
Solutions, LLC.  The period of the agreement is November 16, 
2009 through December 19, 2009. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$
 
995.00 – 4000-805310-6310-522005-603051 

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
The agreement authorizes SmartLogic Solutions, LLC to provide 32 
hours of training for 2 incumbent employees of SmartLogic 
Solutions, LLC through an initiative known as Maryland Business 
Works. 
 
Incumbent employees will be able to obtain information about the 
latest innovations, usage and hands-on experience in interactive 
web applications, enabling the company to maintain a competitive 
advantage in various software technologies.  Training will be 
Web 2.0 Expo New York.  
 
The amount of this agreement will not exceed $995.00 of Federal 
funds. The cost represents 50% of the total cost of the 
training. 
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 
 
AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTIONS. 
 
 
 UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board approved and  
 
authorized execution of the Maryland Business Works Training  
 
agreement with SmartLogic Solutions, LLC. 



3739 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/30/09 
MINUTES 

 
 

Mayor’s Office of     - Amendment #1 Agreement  
Employment Development     
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of 
Amendment #1 to an agreement with Women Entrepreneurs of 
Baltimore, Inc. The period of the agreement is August 1, 2008 
through June 30, 2010.   
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$
 
80,000.00 – 4000-893409-6310-459805-603051 

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
On August 28, 2008, the Board approved an agreement in the  
amount of $283,392.00.  The original agreement is being amended 
to increase the total amount of the compensation by $80,000.00 
to $363,392.00 
 
All other terms of the original agreement remain in effect and 
unchanged.  
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 
 
AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTIONS. 
 
 
 UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board approved and  
 
authorized execution of Amendment No. 1 to the agreement with  
 
Women Entrepreneurs of Baltimore, Inc. 
 



3740 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/30/09 
MINUTES 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS 
 

* * * * * * * 
On the recommendations of the City agencies 

hereinafter named, the Board, 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, 

awarded the formally advertised contracts 

listed on the following pages: 

3741 - 3745 

to the low bidders meeting the specifications, 

or rejected bids on those as indicated 

for the reasons stated. 

The Transfers of Funds were approved 

SUBJECT to receipt of favorable reports 

from the Planning Commission, 

the Director of Finance having reported favorably 

thereon, as required by the provisions 

of the City Charter. 

Item no. 1 and 2 was WITHDRAWN. 

Item no. 5 is DEFERRED until October 7, 2009. 

 



3741 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/30/09 
MINUTES 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS: 
 
Bureau of Water and Wastewater 
 

WITHDRAWN 
1. WC 1160, Montebello Kinsley Construction, $39,181,250.00 

Plant 2 & Finished  Inc. 
Water Reservoir Cover 

 
 MBE: K&K Adams, Inc. $  720,900.00 1.84% 
  W. Concrete, Inc.  3,750,000.00 9.57% 
  Metro Flooring, Inc.      7,550.00 0.02% 
  FSR Business Flooring, LLC      1,715.00 0.004% 
  Chesapeake Contracting Services,*  3,616,000.00 9.23% 
  Inc. 
 
 WBE: Barbie’s Recycling & Hauling, Inc. $  628,000.00  1.60% 
  Moisture Proof & Masonry, Inc.    225,000.00  0.57% 
  Winshire Interior Construction,     56,000.00  0.14% 
  Inc. 
  Superior Painting & Contracting    130,000.00  0.33% 
  Co., Inc. 
  Abby Enterprises, LLC      4,358.00  0.01% 

 
*THE BIDDER INCORRECTLY LISTED CHESAPEAKE CONTRACTING 
SERVICES AS A WBE.  CHESAPEAKE SERVICES, INC. IS CERTIFIED 
WITH BALTIMORE AS A MBE. 
 
MWBOO FOUND VENDOR NON-COMPLIANT. 
 
THE DEPARTMENT IS RECOMMENDING APPROVAL SUBJECT TO THE 
CONTRACTOR COMING INTO COMPLIANCE WITH THE MBE/WBE PROGRAM 
WITHIN 7 DAYS. 

 
2. TRANSFER OF FUNDS 
 

WITHDRAWN 
 AMOUNT    FROM ACCOUNT/S TO ACCOUNT/S 
 
 $23,664,029.05    9960-558-709 
 Rev. Bonds    Constr. Res. 
     Montebello Covered 
     Water Reservoir 
  17,739,805.05        "   "    
 Counties 



3742 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/30/09 
MINUTES 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS: 
 
Bureau of Water and Wastewater – cont’d  
 
 AMOUNT    FROM ACCOUNT/S TO ACCOUNT/S 
 

WITHDRAWN 

   6,022,863.87    9960-558-713 
 Rev. Bonds    Constr. Res.  
     Towson Finished 
     Water Res. Cover 
   3,949,997.08       "     "    
 Counties        
 $51,376,695.00 
  
 $3,918,125.00 ---------------------- 9960-904694-557-2 
   Extra Work 
  3,918,125.00 ---------------------- 9960-904694-557-3 
   Design 
  2,008,320.00 ---------------------- 9960-904694-557-5 
   Inspection 
 39,181,250.00 ---------------------- 9960-904694-557-6 
   Construction 
  2,350,875.00 ---------------------- 9960-904694-557-9 
   Administration 
 $51,376,695.00 
 

This transfer is required to cover the costs associated 
with the award of contract WC 1160, Montebello Plant 2 
Finished Water Reservoir Cover. 
 
LETTERS OF PROTEST HAVE BEEN RECEIVED FROM TYDINGS & 
ROSENBERG LLP REPRESENTING FRU-CON CONSTRUCTION 
CORPORATION, OBER, KALER, GRIMES & SHRIVER REPRESENTING THE 
WHITING-TURNER CONTRACTING CO., VENABLE LLP REPRESENTING 
PIZZAGALLI CONSTRUCTION COMPANY AND ROBERT FULTON DASHIELL, 
ESQ., P.A. REPRESENTING KINSLEY CONSTRUCTION CO., INC. AND 
THE MARYLAND MINORITY CONTRACTORS ASSOCIATION, INC. 

 































































































































































































































































































































































































3743 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/30/09 
MINUTES 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS: 
 
Bureau of Water and Wastewater 
 
3.  ER 4025, Urgent Baltimore Pile $478,740.00 
    Needs Environmental Driving, Inc. 
    Restoration 
 
 MBE: Kayden Premier Enterprises $40,000.00 8.36% 
    Inc. 
  L&J Construction Services,  41,500.00 8.67% 
  Inc. 
 
 WBE: Native Terrain Restoration   30,000.00 6.27% 
  Services 
 
 MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE. 
 
4. TRANSFER OF FUNDS 
 
 AMOUNT   FROM ACCOUNT/S  TO ACCOUNT/S 
 
 $ 600,000.00  9958-526-707 
 MVR    Constr. Res. 
     Urgent Needs 
     Engineering  
     Support 
   150,000.00  9958-526-638 
 MVR           Constr. Res. 
     Herring Run @ 
     Harford Rd. 
 $ 750,000.00 



3744 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/30/09 
MINUTES 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS: 
 
Bureau of Water and Wastewater – cont’d 
 
TRANSFER OF FUNDS 
 
 AMOUNT   FROM ACCOUNT/S  TO ACCOUNT/S 
 
 $  47,874.00  --------------- 9958-907707-9525-2 
         Extra Work 
   165,936.00  --------------- 9958-907707-9525-3 
         Engineering 
    28,725.00  --------------- 9958-907707-9525-5 
         Inspection 
   478,740.00  --------------- 9958-907707-9525-6 
         Construction 
    28,725.00  --------------- 9958-907707-9525-9 
         Administration 
 $ 750,000.00 
 

This transfer will provide funds to cover the current 
account deficit and provide funds for the award of ER 4025. 

 

DEFERRED 
Bureau of Purchases 
 
5. B50001077, Automatic Mid-Atlantic   $ 122,561.00 
 Vehicle Wash System   Car Wash  
       Technologies 
                       t/a WashTech 
 MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER. 
 

A LETTER OF PROTEST WAS RECEIVED FROM MARYLAND PUMP AND 
TANK. 
 

6. B50001175, Provide  AmeriNational  $ 780,340.00 
 Loan Servicing    Community  
       Services, Inc. 
 
 MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER. 









3745 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/30/09 
MINUTES 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS: 
 
Bureau of Purchases 
 
7. B50001181, Trees  Lorenz, Inc.  $  16,941.00 
 for Fall 2009 and  Shemin Nurseries, 
 Spring 2010    Inc.      22,442.00 
      Westminster Whole- 
       sale Nurseries    23,880.00 
          $  63,263.00 
 
       Item Nos.: 
 
 Lorenz, Inc.    4, 6, 7, 10, 13, 17, & 20 
 
 Shemin Nurseries, Inc.  1, 2, 3, 11, 12, & 15 
 
 Westminster Wholesale 
  Nurseries      5, 8, 9, 14, 16, 18, 19, 
       21, 22, & 23 
 
 MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER. 



3746 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/30/09 
MINUTES 

 
 

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS 
 
VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS 
 
Bureau of Purchases 
 
1. JOHN FUNK JR., INC. $ 7,843.28 Low Bid 

Solicitation No. B50001214 – Flow Meter Parts – Department of 
Public Works – Req. No. R528217 

2. XEROX CORPORATION $ 7,815.46 Sole Source 
Solicitation No. 08000 – Xerox Printer Warranties – Department 
of Finance – Req. No. R533046 
 
The vendor is the manufacturer of the equipment and provider 
of the on-site services under this extended warranty and is 
the only company that can provide the on-site services and 
maintain the warranties.   

3. NORITSU AMERICA CORP. $22,201.00 Sole Source 
Solicitation No. 08000 – Photographic Equipment Maintenance – 
Police Department – Req. No. R529867 
 
The vendor is the only company that can provide the on-site 
services and maintain the warranty. 

4. HAVIS $ 7,050.00 Low Bid 
Solicitation No. 07000 – K-9 Insert for Police Vehicles – 
Police Department – Req. No. R532496 

5. QIAGEN $10,757.80 Sole Source 
Solicitation No. 08000 – Crime Lab Equipment Maintenance - 
Police Department – Req. No. R529920 
 
The vendor is the manufacturer and provides service, updates, 
and warranty maintenance. 

6. HAGEMEYER NORTH AMERICA $11,914.35 Low Bid 
Solicitation No. B5000128 – Quantum Replacement Parts - 
Department of Public Works – Req. No. R531781 



3747 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/30/09 
MINUTES 

 
 

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS 
 
VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS 
 
Bureau of Purchases 
 

7. XEROX $21,450.00 Sole Source 
Solicitation No. 08000 – MIS Print Maintenance – Mayor’s 
Office of Information Technology – Req. No. R523789 
 
This is for the procurement of licensing transfer, 
reintegration, and maintenance for Management Information 
Systems software by Xerox.  All Xerox network printers are 
dependent on software applications developed by RSA.   

8. GOOD STEWART SOFTWARE $ 5,500.00 Sole Source 
Solicitation No. 08000 – Good Stewart Software – Department of 
General Services – Req. No. R529158 
 
The vendor is the sole source provider of this proprietary 
software. 

9. NEW LIFE GRAPHIC 
DESIGNS, INC. $16,000.00 Low Bid 
Solicitation No. 06000 – Decals – Fire Department – Req. No. 
P505772 

10. PRAXAIR INC. Previously Approved Agreement 
Solicitation No. 06000 - Liquid Oxygen – Department of Public 
Works, Bureau of Water and Wastewater – Req. Nos. Various 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of 
an agreement with Praxair Inc.  The period of the agreement is 
July 1, 2009 through June 30, 2010. 
 
 



3748 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/30/09 
MINUTES 

 
 

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS 
 
VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS 
 
Bureau of Purchases 

 
On March 4, 2009, the Board approved the award to Praxir Inc. 
to provide emergency backup oxygen supply to cover periods 
during which the City’s oxygen plant may not be able to meet 
the demand associated with wastewater treatment. 
 
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER. 

11. BALTIMORE 
FREIGHTLINER $450,000.00 Selected Source 
Solicitation No. 06000 – OEM Parts, Service and Warranty 
Repairs for Freightliner Heavy Trucks – Department of General 
Services – Req. No. R532090 
 
The vendor is the authorized retailer of Freighliner Heavy 
Truck Parts and the only retailer located within a 25 mile 
radius of the City’s Central Garage, thereby reducing the cost 
to the City by decreasing travel and downtime of the City’s 
heavy equipment. The period is October 1, 2009 through 
September 30, 2012. 
 
It is hereby certified that the above procurement is of such a 
nature that no advantage will result in seeking nor would it 
be practical to obtain competitive bids.  Therefore, pursuant 
to Article VI, Section 11 (d)(i) of the City Charter, the 
procurement of the equipment and/or service is recommended. 
 
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER. 

12. FERNO-WASHINGTON $ 31,497/00 Sole Source 
Solicitation No. 08000 – Stretchers – Fire Department – Req. 
No. R533201 
 
This stretcher is currently being used in the Baltimore City 
Fire Department vehicles and the same brand is needed for 
continuity of operation and training. The vendor is the sole 
distributor. The period is September 30, 2009 through 
September 29, 2010. 
 



3749 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/30/09 
MINUTES 

 
 

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS 
 
VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS 
 
Bureau of Purchases 
 
It is hereby certified that the above procurement is of such a 
nature that no advantage will result in seeking nor would it be 
practical to obtain competitive bids.  Therefore, pursuant to 
Article VI, Section 11 (d)(i) of the City Charter, the 
procurement of the equipment and/or service is recommended. 
 

13. SMITH’S DETECTION $321,878.75 Sole Source 
Solicitation No. 08000 - HAZMAT Gas Identifier Systems – Fire 
Department – Req. No. R531676 
 
These HAZMAT Gas Identifier Systems are being purchased for 
local surrounding jurisdictions, which are members of the 
Urban Area Security Initiative.  Through previous grants, the 
Baltimore City and Harford County Fire Departments have 
obtained this meter to maintain uniformity in the service. It 
is requested that the meters be purchased from the same 
manufacturer. 
 
It is hereby certified that the above procurement is of such a 
nature that no advantage will result in seeking nor would it 
be practical to obtain competitive bids.  Therefore, pursuant 
to Article VI, Section 11 (d)(i) of the City Charter, the 
procurement of the equipment and/or service is recommended. 

14. MEDTRONICS-PHYSIO 
CONTROL $ 84,110.75  Sole Source 
Solicitation No. 08000 – LP12 Defibrillator and Monitors – 
Fire Department – Req. No. R533259 
 
The Fire Department is trained to use these particular 
defibrillators.  They are the standardized system used 
throughout the Department and the vendor is the sole source 
provider. 
 



3750 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/30/09 
MINUTES 

 
 

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS 
 
VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS 
 
Bureau of Purchases 
 
It is hereby certified that the above procurement is of such a 
nature that no advantage will result in seeking nor would it be 
practical to obtain competitive bids.  Therefore, pursuant to 
Article VI, Section 11 (d)(i) of the City Charter, the 
procurement of the equipment and/or service is recommended. 

15. POTTER AND PARSONS 
INC. $ 30,000.00 Sole Source 
Solicitation No. 08000 – Replacement of Rotating Assembly for 
Guilford Pumping Station – Department of Public Works, Bureau 
of Water and Wastewater – Req. Nos. R532723 
 
The requirement for the replacement of the rotating assembly 
is specific and unique because they must be compatible and 
interchangeable with existing equipment.  The vendor is the 
sole source provider of these items. 
 
It is hereby certified that the above procurement is of such a 
nature that no advantage will result in seeking nor would it 
be practical to obtain competitive bids.  Therefore, pursuant 
to Article VI, Section 11 (d)(i) of the City Charter, the 
procurement of the equipment and/or service is recommended. 

16. WARD DIESEL FILTER 
SYSTEMS $ 62,200.00 Increase 
Solicitation No. 08000 – Ward No-Smoke Diesel Exhaust Removal 
Systems – Fire Department – Req. Nos. R510813 and R513013 
 
On November 19, 2008, the Board approved the initial award in 
the amount of $296,750.00.  On September 2, 2009, the Board 
approved an increase in the amount of $272,125.00.  This 
increase is necessary because the Fire Department omitted  



3751 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/30/09 
MINUTES 

 
 

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS 
 
VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS 
 
Bureau of Purchases 

eight vehicles from the initial request. The additional eight 
vehicles are being purchased at the original contract price. 
This increase in the amount of $62,200.00 will make the 
contract amount $631,075.00. 
 
It is hereby certified that the above procurement is of such a 
nature that no advantage will result in seeking nor would it be 
practical to obtain competitive bids.  Therefore, pursuant to 
Article VI, Section 11 (d)(i) of the City Charter, the 
procurement of the equipment and/or service is recommended. 
 

17. AEROSAL MONITORING  Renewal  
AND ANALYSIS, INC. $ 80,000.00 and Increase 
Solicitation No. B50000896 – Environmental Lead Training, 
Outreach and Police Initiative – Health Department - Req. No. 
R533496  
 
On January 21, 2009, the Board approved the initial award in 
the amount of $59,750.00.  This project is subject to funding 
from the Environmental Protection Agency Lead-Safe Work 
Practice Training Outreach and Policy Initiative annual grant. 
The grant will expire on September 30th of each year. The 
initial award was for nine months and the renewal is for 1-
year requiring an increase in the estimated annual amount. 
This increase in the amount of $80,000.00 will make the award 
amount $139,750.00. 
 
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER. 



3752 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/30/09 
MINUTES 

 
 

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS 
 
VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS 
 
Bureau of Purchases 

18. XEROX CORPORATION $140,000.00 Extension 
Solicitation No. 06000 – Copier Equipment and Services – 
Agencies - Various – Req. Nos. Various 
 
On December 17, 2007, the Board approved the initial award.  
 
This vendor holds the current City contract to supply copier 
service, which expires September 30, 2009. After review of the 
current terms and the marketplace, and after a Request for 
Information was issued, it has been determined to be in the 
City’s best interest to negotiate an amendment to the current 
contract with this vendor for improved terms and a significant 
decrease in costs. In order to provide additional time to 
negotiate the amendment, the Board is requested to approve an 
extension under the same terms and conditions of the current 
contract, at prices and rates consistent with the Federal GSA 
contract prices and rates. 

It is hereby certified that the above procurement is of such a 
nature that no advantage will result in seeking nor would it be 
practical to obtain competitive bids.  Therefore, pursuant to 
Article VI, Section 11 (d)(i) of the City Charter, the 
procurement of the equipment and/or service is recommended. 
 
THE VENDOR VOLUNTEERED TO MEET A GOAL OF 5% MBE. 
 
MBE:  Neo Technology, Inc.          $53,088.00 – 16.1% 
 
MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE. 
 



3753 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/30/09 
MINUTES 

 
 

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS 
 
VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS 
 
Bureau of Purchases 

19. MARYLAND CHEMICAL 
COMPANY, INC. $150,000.00 Renewal 
Solicitation No. B50000066 – 25% Sodium Hydroxide Solution – 
Agencies - Various – Req. Nos. - Various 
 
On October 10, 2007, the Board approved the initial award for 
one year with three 1-year renewal terms. This is the second 
one-year renewal for the period November, 2009 through October 
31, 2010. 
 
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER. 

20. PHIPPS CONSTRUCTION 
CONTRACTORS, INC. $ 6,500.00 Low Bid 
IC 517 – Concrete Wall Repair Project at the Wahl Building  
 

 UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board approved the  
 
informal awards, extensions and increases to contracts. UPON  
 
MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board approved and authorized  
 
execution of the agreement with Praxair, Inc.  The Comptroller  
 
ABSTAINED on item no. 11. 
 



3754 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/30/09 
MINUTES 

 
 

Department of Real Estate – Amendment to Lease Agreement 
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of an 
amendment to a lease agreement with FutureCare Homewood 
Properties, Inc. for a portion of the property known as 2700 
Charles Street, the second floor, containing approximately 3,280 
square feet. The period of the amendment is September 16, 2009 
through June 30, 2012. 
  
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
  Annual Rent       Monthly Rent 
 
        $ 2,186.67 - September 16 – 30, 2009 

     $ 4,373.33 - October 1, 2009 – June 30, 2010 
  $326,511.96      $27,209.33 - July 1, 2010 - June 30, 2010 
  $326,511.96      $27,209.33 - July 1, 2011 – June 30, 2012 
 
Accounts: 5000-594110-5970-439400-603013 
          5000-585110-5750-648700-603013 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
On July 18, 2007 the Board approved a lease agreement with 
FutureCare Homewood Properties, LLC.  The property is being used 
for administrative offices by the Department of Housing and 
Community Development’s Community Service Centers, Head Start, 
Day Care and Energy Assistance Programs.   
 
This amendment to lease agreement will increase the square 
footage by 3,280, making the total square footage 20,407.  It 
will also provide 20 parking spaces at 2614-2628 N. Charles 
Street. The additional square footage will be used by the  



3755 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/30/09 
MINUTES 

 
 

Department of Real Estate – cont’d 
 
Department of Housing and Community Development’s Weatherization 
Program. 
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 
 
FILE NO. 55527 
 
 
 UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board approved and  
 
authorized execution of the amendment to the lease agreement  
 
with FutureCare Homewood Properties, Inc. for a portion of the  
 
property known as 2700 Charles Street, the second floor,  
 
containing approximately 3,280 square feet.  



3756 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/30/09 
MINUTES 

 
 

Department of Transportation - Amendment No. 1 to Towing  
                               Rates Agreement            
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of 
amendment no. 1 to the towing rates agreement with Baltimore 
Towers’ Association. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
N/A 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
This amendment no. 1 to the towing rates agreement with 
Baltimore Towers’ Association will reduce the reimbursement rate 
for certain vehicles towed at the direction of the Department of 
Transportation or the Police Department. 
 
In light of the lower than anticipated revenues to the City’s 
General and Motor Vehicle funds, the Department is in the 
process of renegotiating certain contracts with private service 
providers to lower the City’s expenses.   
 
Recognizing the City’s difficult fiscal outlook, the Baltimore 
Towers’ Association has agreed that the City will withhold 
$10.00 for each vehicle towed in violation of peak hour 
restrictions for the balance of FY 2010. In FY 2011 and for 
future years while the agreement remains in effect, the City may 
withhold $7.50 for each vehicle towed in violation of peak hour 
restrictions.  The funds retained in FY 2011, and thereafter, 
may only be used to make customer service, safety or facilities 
improvements for the Towing Division of the Department. In FY 
2010, the Department anticipates that this amendment no. 1 will  



3757 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/30/09 
MINUTES 

 
 

Department of Transportation – cont’d 
 
yield approximately $350,000.00 towards the Department’s budget  
reduction plan. All other terms and conditions of the agreement 
remain unchanged. 
 
MWBE PARTICIPATION: 
 
N/A 
 
FILE NO. 57020 
 
 UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board approved and  
 
authorized execution of amendment no. 1 to the towing rates  
 
agreement with Baltimore Towers’ Association. 



3758 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/30/09 
MINUTES 

 
 

Department of Transportation – Memorandum of Understanding  
                             
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of 
memorandum of understanding (MOU) with the Maryland Department 
of Transportation acting for and on behalf of the State of 
Maryland by and through the State Highway Administration. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$475,000.00 - 9950-904313-9528 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:  
 
This MOU is for the Midtown Cultural District’s streetscape 
project.  
 
The project will consist of the reconstruction of three traffic 
signals at the intersections of Mount Royal Avenue and McMechan 
Street, Mount Royal Avenue and Lafayette Avenue, and Mount Royal 
Avenue and Dolphin Lane in Baltimore, Maryland. The project 
activities include the installation/conversion of span wire 
signals to mast-arm signals, installation of an underground 
conduit system from the signals to the controller boxes, 
installation of new pole foundations, and upgrades to pedestrian 
ramps and installations of Accessible Pedestrian Signals to meet 
Americans with Disabilities requirements at each intersection.  
 
MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION: 
 
N/A 
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 



3759 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/30/09 
MINUTES 

 
 

Department of Transportation – cont’d 
 
AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION. 
 
 UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board approved and  
 
authorized execution of memorandum of understanding with the  
 
Maryland Department of Transportation acting for and on behalf  
 
of the State of Maryland by and through the State Highway  
 
Administration. 
 
 



3760 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/30/09 
MINUTES 

 
 

Department of Transportation – Consultant Agreement 
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a 
consultant agreement with Leslie McCuaig in connection with the 
Red Line Transit Project.   
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$53,200.00 – 9950-901838-9514-900020-703032 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
On September 12, 2008, the Mayor signed the Red Line Community 
Compact (Compact), along with other State officials and 
community leaders, pledging to work cooperatively to achieve the 
maximum benefit of the proposed Red Line Transit Project. This 
consultant agreement is to conduct a feasibility study of 
transforming the Edmondson High School-Westside Skill Center 
Complex into an academy of architecture, construction, and 
engineering in order to create a “green jobs” career path for 
young people. 
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 
 
AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTIONS. 
 
 
 UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board approved and  
 
authorized execution of the consultant agreement with Leslie  
 
McCuaig in connection with the Red Line Transit Project. 
 
 
 
 



3761 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/30/09 
MINUTES 

 
 

Department of Transportation – Right-of-Entry Agreement –  
       Permit No. 00918C    
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize a right-of-entry 
agreement with the Maryland Transportation Authority (MdTA). The 
period of the agreement is effective for two years upon the 
issuance of the notice to proceed by the City Department of 
Transportation. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
N/A 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
The City’s Department of Transportation is proposing a project 
to widen and perform upgrades along Washington Boulevard from 
North Monroe Street to the I-95 Ramp.  This project is also 
known as TR-03313 and in the design of this project, it has been 
determined that the City’s contractor will need to install a 
sidewalk on property under the control of the MdTA.   
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 
 
 
 UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board approved and  
 
authorized the right-of-entry agreement with the Maryland  
 
Transportation Authority.  



3762 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/30/09 
MINUTES 

 
 

PROPOSALS AND SPECIFICATIONS 
 
 
Department of Transportation - TR 09301, Installation of   
       Variable Message Signs and 
       Supports Citywide    
       BIDS TO BE RECV’D:  12/09/2009 
       BIDS TO BE OPENED:  12/09/2009 
 
 There being no objections, the Board, UPON MOTION duly made 

and seconded, approved the above Proposal and Specifications to 

be advertised for receipt and opening of bids on the dates 

indicated. 

 
 

*  *  *  *  *  * 

 
PRESIDENT:  “The Board is in recess until twelve o’clock noon  
 
for the opening and receiving of bids.” 



3763 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/30/09 
MINUTES 

 
 

Clerk: “The Board is now in session for the receiving and  
 
opening of bids.” 
  

BIDS, PROPOSALS AND CONTRACT AWARDS 
 

 
 Prior to the reading of bids received today and the opening 

of bids scheduled for today, the Clerk announced that the 

following agencies had issued an Addendum extending the dates 

for receipt and opening of bids on the following contract.  

There were no objections. 

 THERE WERE NO ADDENDA RECEIVED. 



3764 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/30/09 
MINUTES 

 
 

 Thereafter, UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board 

received, opened and referred the following bids to the 

respective departments for tabulation and report: 

Department of Transportation - TR 08050, Brighton Manor 
       Development               
 

R&F Construction, LTD 
Monumental Paving & Excavating, Inc. 
Allied Contractors, Inc. 
Potts & Callahan, Inc. 
Civil Construction, LLC 
P&J Contracting Co. 
Facchina Construction Co., Inc. 
P. Flanigan & Sons, Inc. 

 
Bureau of Purchases          - B50001182, Bill Payment Kiosks 
 

Advanced ATM Services 
US Payments, L.L.C. 



3765 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/30/09 
MINUTES 

 
 

 There being no objections, the Board UPON MOTION duly made 

and seconded, the Board adjourned until its next regularly 

scheduled meeting on October 7, 2009. 

 

 

 

                                   JOAN M. PRATT 
                                   Secretary 
 


	Department of Housing and Community Development
	Department of Recreation and Parks
	Department of Transportation
	APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE
	AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:
	BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:



